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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Fram:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

ckay

David Weir
Water Section Head,

Woeir, David J FLNR:EX

Monday, September 15, 2014 11:56 AM
Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

RE: garbage that last email.

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natura! Resource Operations

Williams Lake , BC
David.J Weiri@aqov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 11:52 AM

To: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: garbage that last email.

You will get the formal versian later today. thanks

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Palley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations

ph {250} 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103

2080A, Labieux Road
Nanaimo BC VoI §J9

Ptease consider the enviranment before printing this emait

BC Pollution Free
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

_
From; Weir, David J FLNREX
Sent: Maonday, September 15, 2014 11:56 AM
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Subject: RE: garbage that last email.

okay

David Weir
Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Williams Lake , BC
David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca
{250) 398 4924

Celt 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 11:52 AM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: garbage that last email.

You will get the formal version later today. thanks

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Poliey

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250) 751-3254 fax {250) 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V4T 6JS

Please consider the environment before printing this email

BC Potlution Free
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

AN __ M __
From: Sabur, Muhammed A FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 11:01 AM
Tao: Weir, David } FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE ERQSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dave:

| arn avaitable.

Regards,
M. Sabur

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 10:44 AM

To: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Sabur, Muhammed A FLNR:EX; Moe, James W FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

I apotogise for the short notice on this but would you be able to help me take a look at this plan this afternoon? We
really don't have much input into this plan but F want to have a good look at it from the operational side as we have
already made some significant contributions at that level in their operations and we may have valuabfe local knowledge
to contribute here aiso.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David J Weir@gov be.ca

(250} 398 4924

Celi 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 5:06 PM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX:
Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; 'Douglas {Mobile) Walt'; 'Rick Holmes'; 'Aaron.Higginbottorm@williamslakeband.ca’;
'nrcoordinator@xatsull.com’; 'kirk.dressler@williamsiakeband.ca’

Ce: Hill, Douglas J ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

In the email below you will find a link to Erosion and Sediment control plan developed by SNC for MPMC. i you can
review this document and get your comments back to me as soon as possible that would be appreciated, but by Sept 17
at the Jatest, as we are keen to get information back to the company so that those acceptable works can be
implemented

this information is provided in confidence and is for your consideration only and not for distribution at this time.

| look forward te your comments
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David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resourge Qperations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.bgc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

I B
From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 2:46 PM
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV-EX
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Hi Hubert,
| have had time to iook these aver quickly. | have the following comments, guestions, and concerns:

1: A flow of 2.5m3 per second was recorded in Hazeltine creek In 1397, | suspect this year’s peak flow exceeded this
nber.

{ have no concerns with the concept proposed for the sediment control works but ask that the design be beefed up 2
little. If this will be moving to a habitat restoration project | would like to know when it would be appropriate for our
habitat section to be engaged? Also, they mention working with MOF on access issues but it is not clear what is being
done in this regard. The new channel is unlikely to aliow for putting the old crossing structures back in their arigina!
places and may require road refocations and crossings closer to the new stream channei apex.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Naturai Resource Operations
AL ot Al ar

faY ot [= 1y
VEYHRLDI RS L. | i

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924
Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 5:06 PM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX;
Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; 'Douglas (Mabile) Watt'; 'Rick Holmes'; 'Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca’;
'nrcoordinator@xatsull.com’; ‘kirk.dressler@wiliiamslakeband.ca'

Cc: Hill, Douglas 1 ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

in the email below you will find a fink to Erosion and Sediment control plan deveioped by SNC for MPMC. If you can
review this document and get your comments back to me as soon as possible that wouid be appreciated, but by Sept 17
at the jatest, as we are keen to get information back to the company so that thase acceptable works can be
implemented
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 2:54 PM

To: 'tack Love'

Cc: 'Dale Reimer'; Hofiman, Al MEM:EX; 'Colleen Hughes'; 'Amy Crook’;

'Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca’; *kirk dressler@wifliamslakeband.ca’;
‘nrcoordinator@xatsuli.com’; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: CEIA response for your review

2014-09-12 MOE
feedback on MFP...

here is the ministry review relative to the MPMC CEIA submitted Aug 29

Hubert Bunce
A/Directar, Mount Poltey

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250) 751-3254 fax {250y 75%-3103

2080A Labfeux Road

MNanaimo BC VOT 6J9

Pfease ronsider the environment before printing this email

BC Poltution Frae
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BRITISH
COLUMBLA
September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461

Via Ematil: JLove@imperialmetals.com

Mount Polley Mining Corporation
Suite 200 — 580 Hornby St
Vancouver BC V6C IBé6

Atutention: Jack Love, Environmental Manager

Re: Review of Mount Polley Mining Corporation’s Comprehensive Environmental Impact
Assessment provided on August 29, 2014 under Order 107461

On August 29, 2014, the Ministry of Environment received Mount Polley Mining Corporation’s
Mount Polley Comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment Work Plan (the Plan) which
was preparcd by SNC-Lavalin, dated August 29, 2014 and submitted under Pollution Abatement
Order 107461.

The Plan was reviewed by many government staff with varying expertise and this letter is meant
to provide Mount Polley Mining Corporation (MPMC) with feedback 1o assist with tinalizing
the Plan,

Additional comments from the Environmental Working Group, which includes the Soda Creek
Indian Band and Williams Lake Indian Band, could be expected.

Reviewers i
Chapter 1 | Kym Keogh, Impact Assessment Biotogist, Ministry of Environment
Gabriele Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry

of Environment

Chapter 2 | Kym Keogh, Impact Assessment Biologist-,-ﬁinisuy of Environment

Gabriele Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry
of Environment

Scott Babakaitl, P.Geo., Fish Hyrdologist, Ministry of Forests, Lands and
Natural Resource Operations

Chapter 3 | Kym Keogh, Impact Assessment Biologist, Ministry of Environment

Gabricle Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry

of Environment

Chapter 4 | Remi Odense, Risk Assessment Officer, Ministry of Environment

Peter Kickham, Risk Assessment Officer, Ministry of Environment

Stephen Dankevy, Senior Contaminated Sites Officer, Ministry of Environment

Ministry of Envirvnment Mining Opemtions Section Aniling Address: Telephone: 604 582-5200

Environmental I'rorecrion Division 200 - 10470 152nd Street Facsimile: 604 584-9751
Sureey BC V3R 0Y3 Website: www.grvbe.ca/eav
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September 15, 2014 File; Order 107461
Page 2 of 14

Chapter 5 | Kym Keogh, Impact Assessment Biologist, Ministry of Environment

Gabriele Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry
of Environment

Remi Odense, Risk Assessment Officer, Ministry of Environment

Peter Kickham, Risk Assessment Officer, Ministry of Environment

Stephen Dankevy, Senior Contaminated Sites Officer, Ministry of Environment

Chapter 6 | Joanne McLeod, 11abitat Biologist, Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural
Resource Operations

Chapter 7 | Kym Keogh, Impact Assessment Biologist, Ministry of Environment
Gabriele Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry
of Environment

Lee Williston, Fish Biologist, Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource
Operations

Chapter 8 | Jennifer Puhallo, R.P.Bio. Impact Assessment Biologist, Ministry of
Environment
Gabriele Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry

of Environment

Chapter 9 Gabriele Matscha, R.P.Bio, Impact Assessment Section Head — Mining, Ministry
of Environment
Dcb Epps, R.P.Bio, Scction Head, Provincial Water Quality, Ministry of
Environment

Chapter 1: Cultural and Heritage Impact Assessment
» The Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operation’s (FLNRO) planning database has a
number of archaeological site locations with GPS information that may not be in the
database with the Archaeology Branch. These sites would consist of old mining
structures such as ditches,

» There is nothing in this section that addresses what the process would be for any known
archaeological sites that were impacted by the tailings storage facility {TSE) breach.

Chapter Il: Hydrology Impact Assessment
¢ This chapter focuses solely on the Hazeitine Creek channel.

s It seems the information is largely collected to determine best stream channel options.
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461
Page 3 of 14

e Will there be any work to determine the porosity/permeability of the original creck bed
and similarly of the current creek bed?

e Has there been any information collected on the groundwater contribution to Hazeltine
Creek? If so, is it considered in the current hydrological evaluations?

The following review of the Work Plan includes the hydrologist’s interpretation of onsite
conditions viewed on August 16-17 2014, and represents his opinion provided to Statutory
Dccision Makers within the Ministry of Environment. It should not be interpreted as
professional advice given to MPMC, nor as guidance that the independent professionals
working on behalf of MPMC are obligated to follow.

The Work Plan makes reference to a Comprehensive EIA & Action Plan (datcd August 15
2014), and a subsequent Ministry of Environment (MoE) response (dated August 21 2014).
provided review comments (dated August 17 2014) to MoE staff on the Comprehensive EIA &
Action Plan, but [ have not been provided a copy of the actual (August 21 2014) Mol response
to the proponent. As such, [ am not certain if any (or all) of my review comments were
provided to the proponent & their consultants, but several of my August 17 2014 review
comments do not seem to have been addressced in the Work Plan, and they are reiterated herein.

I have four general comments regarding the Work Plan:

1. Formatting adopted in the Work Plan does not allow for efficient reference & review.
For instance, Tables in the various sections are not numbered, and the coding for Work
Plan sections & pages (roman numerals, dashes & points, numerals) is awkward. For
future reporting, the Work Plan authors should adopt more straightforward formatting
style (e.g. standards used by the BC Environmental Assessment Office for Applications,
or standards used in graduate theses submitted for University Library archiving).

2. Section II-3 of the Work Plan cominits to generate three reports by the Hydrological
Impact Assessment:

1. “A description of the Hazeltine channel prior to and following the breach, the
location & description of the tailings, results of hydraulic modelling, and erosion
& sedimentation of the tailings™;

2. “A description of the hydrology of Hazeltine Creek™;

3. “A4 design report describing the rehabilitation of the channel, supported by
engineered drawings & technical specifications™.

These three reports scem to correspond to three respective sections tahulated on p.I1-3
and p.l1-4: “Channel Assessment”, “Hydrological Assessment” and “Channcl Design &
Construction™. The three reports are logically sequenced, and the Tasks described on
p.I11-3 and p.11-4 are generally appropriate,
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September 15, 2014 Fite: Order 107461
Page 4 of 14

3. The eleven Tasks in the three sections tabulated on p.II-3 and p.II-4 (ie. six (H-CA-1 to
6) for the Channcl Assessment; two (H-HA-1 to 2) for the Hydrological Assessment;
three (T-CD-1 o 3)for the Channel Design & Construction) are logical & weli-
organized,

o T understand and agree with the desire to use historic information to assess the
recent evolution of channel form (an” *~ *~terpret channel process),
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461
Page S of 14

¢ Details regarding the Hydrometric Gauges and Sediment Discharge (Task T-HA-
2, which should presumably be named H-HA-2, not T-HA-2) are absent:
i.  Why is this monitoring being completed? Are there thresholds {e.g.
discharge exceeding x m'/s from tailings pond or turbidity exceeding x
NTU in Lower Hazeltine Creek) linked to action items?
ii. Where (ie. gauge locations) and how (ie. continuous data collection ot
spol me¢asurements)?

Chapter III: Water Quality Impact Assessment
e This chapter remains refatively gener
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461
Page 6 of 14

¢ A tablc of sample sites (referenced to a site map) showing sampling frequency, and
analysed parameters, sampling periods is included in Appendix 11 for the current
sampling program.

¢ The scope of the water quality impact assessment includes the Quesnel River to
immediately downstream of Likely.

Chapter IV: Soil Quality Impact Assessment

* A key initial requirement of contaminated site assessment is to identify all of the
Potential Contaminants of Concern (PCOC), and this entails a review of the history, use
and preliminary chemistry data from the -**-
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461
Page 7 of 14

o o CSR Technical Guidance
Document 1 - Site Characterization and Confirmation Testing provides guidance on
sampling and typical sample collection spacing for investigating contaminated sites in
BC.

_ CSR Technical Guidance
Document 12 — Statistics for Contaminated Sites provides guidance on using statistics to
characterize soils.

¢ Site specific soil conditions, such as pH and organic carbon content, can greatly modify
the bioavailability and mobility of the substances and these soil characteristics are
included in the sampling plan.

o There are a variety of leachatc tests which can be done for soil to estimate the
availability of contaminants and leachale tests are proposed in the work plan. The work
plan does not provide the test methodology for proposed leachate testing, however for
contaminated site screening level risk assessment, the Land Remediation Section has
determined that (for soils with a pH greater than 5.5) the USEPA’s synthetic
precipitation leaching procedure (SPLP), Method 1312, should be used with a weak acid
(Fluid #3, with a pH of 5). Another question is bow variable is the tailings composition,
i.e. 1s the initial breach material different from the later hreach material farther down
gradient?

* Determining background soil concentrations of contaminants of concern ean be useful in
determining applicable clean-up standards at sites especially in mineralized areas and
this is proposed as part of the sampling for the 18 soil transects. It {s not completely

¥ h b~ b 1 H H d
clear where the background soil samples will be collected,

Chapter V: Sediment Quality Impact Assessment
¢ During the Monitoring Meeting on September 2, a gap was identified for the deep areas
out from Hazeltine Creek. According to the September 2 meeting minutes, MPMC was
coing to collect this info, likely through three transects out from Hazeltine at various
depths.
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 10761
Page B of 14

Another item from the September 2 meeting were sediment cores. It wus discussed that
they may be done at a later date for deef

The sediment quality triad is a standard approach for assessing contaminated sediment
and it is essential that the three components are sampled together so that correlations can
be made between the chemistry, biological assessment and toxicity.

The Sediment Quality Triad will provide a “snapshot™ regarding the condition of
sediments at the time of the investigation, There are a number of issues that may
manifest over a longer term. For example:

O

What investigations are planned to determine the potential for bicaccumulation
and biomagnifications to occur with contaminants of concern deposited in the

aquatic environment?
What is the potential for mercury deposited in sediments to methylate, and at

what point in the future could this issue manifest? Will this be evaluated by the
sediment assessment?

What is anticipated in terms of geochemical changes over time in lake and stream
sediments? Could changes in pH, Eh result in changes to the bicavaitability of
scdiment contaminants of concern?

Weight of evidence (WOE} is proposed for the assessment of multiple fines of evidence.
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461
Page 3 of 14

Chapter VI- Terrestrial Impact Assessment
e VI-1 Purpose and Scope: The terrestrial areas also affected by the TSF breach include
wetland habitat along Hazeltine Creek, the lower reaches of Bootjack Creek, the
confluence of Edney and Hazeltine Creeks, and sections of upland forest ecosystems
(including CCLUP designated Old Growth Management Areas) adjacent to Hazeltine
Creek.

V1-2.3 Analysis and Assessment:

V1-3 Reporting: From the Terrestrial Impact Assessment, a Reclamation Plan is
proposed for the terrestriat habitat impacted by the TSF breach.

‘T'ask ID T-DR-3: The TSF breach tmpacted legal land use objectives under the Cariboo
Chilcotin Land Use Plan, areas designated as Critical Fish Habitat and Old Growth
Management Areas (OGMA).
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September 13, 2014 Fite: Order 107461
Page 10 of 14

o Task ID AQ-FP-4b: This task recommends assessing the potential effect ol the TSF
breach on fish communities.

Chapter VII: Aquatic Impact Assessment
¢ CRA refers to commercial, recreational and aboriginal fisheries. These three uses often
have different objectives and rely on different enecies.

» Quesnel River {which is downstream of Likely) has not been included in this section.
As the TSTF breach was located near the lake outlet and the lake current moves to the
Quesnel River, the impacts will potentially affect the river biota.

o Pg. VII-2, 2™ bullet a) includes the estimate of the magnitude loss of spawning fish and
associated habitat in Hazeltine Creek, W rm of Quesnel Lake and Polley Lake.

o "~ VII-2, 2™ builet b} identifies fish bioaccumulation as one component to be covered.

» Reporting: This chapter states that information will be collected for a year (for 4
quarters) to then be integrated into a comprehensive impact assessment. When will the
CETA be submitted?

AQ-FP-2¢ Correction - sentences are repeated. How will increased predation be
determined?

AQ-FP-2d How is rainbow trout movement going to be monitored?
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September 15, 2014 I'ite: Order 107461
Page 11 of 14

*  AQ-FP-4b What is defined as direct moriality? Would that have extended past the initial
TSF breach? How would the cause of mortality be established? Ilow will increased
predation due 1o impaired avoidance response be deterinined? Will this rely on
laboratory testing?

o AQ-FP-5bThe tirst part of the work described does not match the title ol Identilying
Shoreline and Shatlow Benthic Values and appears to be hahitat compensation.

» In general, the activities related to fish collertion are vague.

e« ' e are ongoing conservation concerns for Quesnel Lake rainbow trout annd bull trout.

Chapler Vili- Environmental Risk Assessment
o The plan itsell appears to be comprehensive and generally sulficient to deal with the
current and potential future risks for use of the area.
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September 15, 2014 File: Order 107461
Page |2 of |4

¢ Under Task RA-DR-2 the consultant indicates that they will be evaluating data for
inclusion in the risk assessment against data quality objectives that will be presented in
the data review and gap analysis report.

o Pg. VIII 7, RA-PF-2: In the Standards column BCMWIL.AP approved and working water
quality guidelines are identified. We agree that BCMWLAP water quality guidelines
should be used for screening.

o It is expected that the risk assessment problem formulation will be provided to MoE
once it is available.

Chapter IX: Current Monitoring Program
o Pg. IX-1: Itis indicated that the parameters exceeding BC Water Quality Guidelines
(BCWQGs) in the monitoring results would be identified as COPCs.

» Pg IX-3. Chapter [X-4 indicates that permits were obtained to sample a number of
residential and migratory sport fish. However they are not mentioned in the detailed
plans. What are the pians to sample the sport fish {e.g. timelines, methods).

» Pg IX-4, Chapter [X-5, item 8) indicates that shipping over weekends and holidays
should be generally avoided.

* Agquatic toxicity is listed in the table A, pg [X-6 but what is the frequency of these tests.

There was also discussion that aquatic toxicity tests were being conducted within the
suspended solids plume as well. This is not discussed in report.

Will sediment sample sites
be added based on results of the plume defineation and plume movement?

¢ There is no medium and long term pian indicated.

Page 1183 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Seplember 15, 2014 IFile: Order 107461
Page 13 of 14

s MPMC agreed to install three continuous turbidity monitors in Quesnel Lake for
overwinter at key locations, one to the east, one out from Hazeltine and one down

towards Likely.

» MPMC agreed to fund zooplankton metals analysis for plankton collected by UNBC.
And #~ fimd metals analysis and histology for juvenile sockeye that DFO collect in Late

Sept

Appendix IT: Project Schedule:
e [ notice that the sediment sampling implementation ends in October. Does this mean
there is no more sampling later in the year? [s this due to bad weather/sampling
conditions? W hat is the rationale?

Generaily, the impression of the Plan is that it is still a refatively high level document and while
the topics covered look reasonably complete, actual adequacy will depend on how the specific
details are fleshed out.
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September 15, 201+ Fife: Order 107461

Page 14 of |4
Yours truly,
O T g
/-I‘;i";_c,”_f»:w" ‘.T’t::‘?_d__,_H,.,._ U
Hubert Bunce

A/ Director, Mount Polley
Environmental Protection, Regional Operations

cc: Al Hoffman, Chief Inspector, Ministry of Energy and Mines, ALHof{fman{@gov.bc.ca
Dale Reimer, Mine Manager, MPMC, dreimerf@mountpoliey.com
Colleen Ilughes, Enyironmental Coordinator, MPMC, chughes@mountpoliey.com
Amy Crook, Fair Mining Collaborative, amv@fairmining.ca
Aaron Higginbottom, Williams Lake indian Band,
Aaron.higginbottom{@williamslakeband.ca
Kirk Dressler, Willisams Lake Indian Band, kirk.dressler@willisamslakeband.ca
Julia Banks, Xatsull First Nation, nrcoordinator{@xatsull.com
David Weir, Water Stewardship, FLNRO, Williams Lake, David.J. Weirl@gov.bec.ca
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Moe, James W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 10:54 AM

To: Weir, David } FLNR:EX

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE ERQSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

As 1 was out of the office on Monday, | was unavailable for a joint Review, | have since had a quick fook and | do have
some concerns, we need 1o talk.

James Moe, RFT

District Engineering Officer

Ministry Natural Rescurces Operations
Cariboo-Chilcotin Forest District

Field Services, Engineering Section
(250) 358-4782 phone

(250) 398-4790 fax

mailto:james moe@gov.bc.ca

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 10:44 AM

To: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Sabur, Muhammed A FLNR:EX; Moe, James W FLNR:EX
Subject: FW; LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

| apologise for the short notice on this but would you be able to help me take a look at this plan this afternoon? We
really don’t have much input into this plan but | want to have a good look at it from the operational side as we have
already made some significant contributions at that tevel in their operations 2nd we may have valuable local knowledge
to contribute here also.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 388 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 5:06 PM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; Melcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX;
Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; 'Douglas (Mobile) Watt'; 'Rick Holmes'; 'Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca’;
'nreoardinator@xatsull.com'; 'kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca’

Cc: Hill, Douglas J ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

In the email below you wili find a link to Erosion and Sediment control plan developed by SNC for MPMC. If you can
review this document and get your comments back to me as soon as possible that would be appreciated, but by Sept 17
at the latest, as we are keen to get information back to the company so that those acceptable works can be
implemented

this information is provided in confidence and is for your consideration only and not for distribution at this time.
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t fook forward to your comments

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph {250) 751-3254 fax {250) 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9

Flease consider the environment before printing this email
BC Pallution Fras

From: Niki, Lee [mailto:Lee Niki@golder.com]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 2:54 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Johnson, Gordon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperialmetais.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

Cn behalf of Mount Polley Mining Corporation, | am pleased to submit to you an erosion and sediment control plan for
lower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Lavalin.

This ptan is part of Mount Polley's efforts to fimit the release of turbid waters to Quesnel Lake. The work proposed is part
of our continuing incident response and was presenied in summary form to the community of Likely on the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this detaiied plan to the Ministry for their review and we would ask that you provide us with prompt and
specific feedback as we are planning to proceed with this work without delay. We are concurrently addressing matters
such as the Archaeological permit and logisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan. In
the interest of expediency, we are submitting this to you in electronic form. if you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your comments.

To access the file, it can be downloaded from the fink below. Please note that this link will work for anyone to whom you
forward this email. | have done it that way to facilitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence
that parties receiving this email from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained.

Lee Nikl

Fite{s) will be available for downioad until 12 October 2014: File; Erosion Sed Combined
Plan MPMC signed Sept112014.pdf, 15,142.90 KB

Lee Nikt {M.Sc., R.P.Bio.) | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Ltd. | 500 - 4260 Stili Creek
Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5C 6C6

D: +1.604.297.2016 | T: +1.604.296 4200 | F: +1 604 298 5253 | C: +1.778.231.6636 | E: Lee_Nikl@golder.com |
www.golder.com

Work Safe, Home Safe
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Woeir, David J FLNR:EX

e R
From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 5:48 AM
To: Weir, David } FLNREX
Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

I would like to try to get up there for the boat trip. | plan on being in WL this Thursday and friday so could meet up with
you then. Willbe in touch

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph (250} 751-3254 fax {250} 751-31D3

2080A Labieux Read

Nanaime BC W8T 619

Plgase consider the enviranment before printing this emall

BC Pollution Free

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:12 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Hoffos,
Robin FLNR:EX

Cc: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes 1 TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

1 would like to arrange a boat trip in order to confirm the state of the debris clean up, look at the Kokanee shore
spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet relating to the cleanup. 1am
proposing September 29™ 2015. Please get back to me concerning this as soon as possible.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake | BC

David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 368 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From:
Sent:
To:
Ce:

Subject:

f am available that date.

Sent from Margie‘s iPhone

Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX

Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:21 AM

Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Hoffos,
Robin FLNR:EX; Wells, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes J TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann
ENV:EX

Re: Mt Polley September 25th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

On Sep 16, 2014, at 8:11 AM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX" <David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

| would like to arrange a boat trip in erder to confirm the state of the debris clean up, lock at the
Kokanee shore spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet
relating to the cleanup. | am proposing September 23" 2015. Please get back to me concerning this as

soon as possible.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Wiilliams Lake , BC

David.J).Weir@qgov.bc.ca

(250) 3598 4924
Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:19 AM

To: Weir, David J FLNREX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

Right now that waorks for me.

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:12 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Hoffos,
Robin FLNR:EX

Cc: Welis, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes ] TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Mt Polley September 25th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

| would like to arrange a boat trip in order to confirm the state of the debris clean up, look at the Kokanee shore
spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet relating to the cleanup. lam
propasing September 29" 2015. Please get back to me concerning this as soon as possible.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Wiiliams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5325
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

R e L T
From: Jack Love <JLove@imperialmetals.com>
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 9:48 PM
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Ce Dale Reimer; Hoffman, At MEMEX; Colleen Hughes; Amy Crook;

Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca; kirk.dressler@wiiliamslakeband.ca;
nrcoordinator@xatsult.com; Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: CEIA response for your review

Hello Hubert

We have received the Ministry of Environments commenis

Regards,

Jack T.ove
604-358-2699

On Sep 15, 2014, at 2:53 PM, "Bunce, Iubert ENV:EX" <Hubert. Bunce/@ gov. be.ca> wrote:

here is the ministry review relative to the MPMC CEIA submitted Aug 29

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Palley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph (250) 751-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

2080A Lahieux Road

Manaimo BC V9T 6J9

Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Poilution Free

<2014-09-12 MOE feedback on MPMC CEIA .PDF>
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX

Sent: Manday, September 15, 2014 4.05 PM
To: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Expenditures relating ta Mt. Polley

[ am currently managing Mt Poliey off the edge of my desk and no significant after hours time has been committed to
it. Although, it is beginning to impact productivity at my end with respect to water licences and approvals.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Farest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.. . Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 3:45 PM

To: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Pedersen, Mike FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Expenditures relating to Mt. Polley

My understanding is this would include cases where we have contributed significant staff time beyond what normal
duties or situation would require. Please forward your estimates, if any and | will respond to Mary. Thanks

From: Myers, Mary E CSNRIEX

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 3:02 PM
To: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Cc: Manwaring, Richard G FLNR:EX
Subject: Expenditures relating to Mt. Poliey

Ken, the Chief Financial Officer (CFO} for MEM is coordinating costs associated with the Mt. Polley incident. Do we
have any costs incurred or planned? Thanks.

iiary ivivers

A/CFO, AJED

Financial Services Branch, CSNR
Supporting the Ministry of FLNR
Phone: 250952-02298
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, Septemuer 1o, 2014 7:55 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 25th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

| can make it on that date.
Penny

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: September-16-14 8:12 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Hoffos,
Robin FLNR;EX

Cc: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes | TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

| would like to arrange a boat trip in order to confirm the state of the debris clean up, look at the Kokanee shore
spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet relating to the cleanup. lam
proposing September 29" 2015, Please get back to me concerning this as soon as possibie.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4824

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

0 v
From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 4:37 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNREX
Subject: INFO : Coordination of pfanning and practice for Mt. Poliey restoration

For your reference.

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Minisiry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V2G 4T1

cell (250) 305 8536, desk {250) 398 4549

fax (250) 398 4214

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV;EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 4:31 PM

To: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Cc: Epps, Deb ENV:EX

Subject: RE: QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt, Polley restoration

Restoration of the terrestrial and aquatic areas of the spilf impacted areas are still some way off and we are currently
working on short term corrective and mitigation strategies as a priority. le seeding of impacted areas occurred late iast
week but plans for tong term vegetation recovery have yet to be defined

Deb Epps is leading our response to the mines proposal on the environmental assessment and restoration biological
mine and would be your best point of contact. Environmental Protection is very interested in getting input from other
agencies regarding best potential courses of action for the mine impacted areas.

Hubert Bunce
AfDirector, Mount Polley
Environmental Protection, Regiona! Qperations

pit (256) 731-3254 fax (25G) ¥51-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC VST 619

Please consider the enviranment befare printing this emait
BC Pellution Frea

From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:51 PM

Ta: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Subject: QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Hubert, what say you respecting the circumstances FLNR regiona! operations finds itseffin?

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests. Lands and Naturai Resource Operations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street
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Williams Lake, BC

V2G 4T1

celt {250} 305 8536, desk (250} 398 4549
fax (250) 398 4214

From: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:11 PM

To: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX
Subject: Re; QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Roger,
Hubert would be the best person to speak to. Hubert is the RD - responsible for Mount Polley.
Jennifer

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:04 PM

To: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

Cc: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Jennifer, could you please direct me to the correct contact responsible for coordinating inter-agency deliberations
respecting pianning and selection of practices for restoration of areas impacted by the My Poiley event?

We are aware of the submission made by Imperial Metais in response to the Ministry of Environment pollution
abatement order. We know that works undertaken consistent with the pollution abatement submission may serve for
purposes of addressing specific poliution abatement matters. However, it would appear that restoration works are a
substantively different matter. Or are they? We simply do not know enough at this paoint.

We at FLNR regional operations face substantive uncertainty as to the schedule of planning for works ieading to
restoration of terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems at the impact sites {(where practicable}. It is expected that such
enterprise would require inter-agency deliberation, yet we (in a supporting role} have no specific information as to who
has lead responsihility for various elements of this project.

Hope you might be able to point us in the correct direction.

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Qperations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V2G 4T

cell (250) 305 8536, desk {250} 398 4549

fax (250) 398 4214
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P 250.352.5159%

F 250.483.1907
c.seinen@celticengineering.ca
www.celticengineering.ca

]

This email is free from viruses and malware because avast! Antivirus protection is active.

s

This email is free from viruses and malware because avast! Antivirus protection is active.
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We are aware of the submission made by Imperial Metals in response to the Ministry of Environment poHution
abatement order. We know that works undertaken consistent with the poliution abatement submission may serve for
purposes of addressing specific poliution abatement matters. However, it would appear that restoration works are a
substantively different matter. Or are they? We simply do not know enough at this point.

We at FLNR regional operations face substantive uncertainty as to the schedule of planning for works leading to
restoration of terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems at the impact sites {(where practicable). Itis expected that such
enterprise would require inter-agency deliberation, yet we {in a supporting role) have no specific information as to who
has lead responsibility for various elements of this project.

Hope you might be able to point us in the correct direction.,

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V2G 4T1

cell (250) 305 8536, desk {250) 398 4549

fax (250) 398 4214
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Woeir, David J FLNR:EX

L L _
From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 9,28 AM
Ta: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

I'll see if 1 can make something work Thursday

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Paolley

Environmentai Protection, Regional Operations
ph (250) 751-3254 fax (256) 751-3103

20804 | abieux Road

Nanaimq BC_VAT 6.9

Please consider the environment before printing this email

BC Poilution Frea

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 8:32 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

lam in all day Thursday but have an urgent Dam Audit on Friday.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Wiliiams Lake , BC

David. J . Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 9:48 AM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

| would like to try to get up there for the boat trip. | plan on being in WL this Thursday and Friday so couid meet up with
you then. Will be in touch

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Poley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph (250} 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103

20804 Labieux Road

Manaimo BC vaT 619

Please cansider the environment before printing this emai

BC Pollulion Frep

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:12 AM
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Hoffos,
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Robin FLNR:EX
Cc: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes J TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENVIEX
Subject: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

I would like to arrange a boat trip in order to confirm the state of the debris clean up, look at the Kokanee share
spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet relating to the cleanup. 1am
proposing September 29" 2015, Please get back to me concerning this as soon as possible.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David. ). Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Moe, James W FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 840 AM
To: Weir, David J FLMR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Potley

yes

s o

James Moe, RFT

District Engineering Officer

Ministry Natural Resources Operations
Cariboo-Chilcotin Forest District

Field Services, Engineering Section
{250) 388-4782 phone

(250) 398-4790 fax

mailto:james. moe@gov.bc.ca

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 8:38 AM
To: Moe, James W FLNR;EX

Subject: FW: Mt Polley

Can I catch you teday or tomorrow?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.hc.ca

(250} 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Dale Reimer [maittc:dreimer@mountpolley.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 12:16 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mt Polley

from: Dale Reimer

Sent: September-16-14 9:32 AM

To: 'Alan.Day@gov.hc.ca'; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Steve Rothman; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX
Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mt Poliey

Please find attached the engineered drawings for the Gavin Lake rcad hridge. The drawings for the Ditch Road bridge
should ready by this afternoon. We pian to commence work on the approach to the Gavin Lake road bridge late
tomorrow or Thursday morning. The site has been inspected by the First Nations Archeologists and has been ¢cleared to
proceed. Regards: Dale
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Date Reimer

General Manager

Mount Polley Mining Corporation
Box 12 Likely, B.C. VOL ING

Ph. 250-790-2660

Cell 250-305-8530

From: Daryi Taylor [mailto:d.taylor@ceiticengineering.ca]
Sent: September-16-14 9:16 AM

To: 'Russ Gibson'; Dale Reimer; Art Frye; Don Parsons
Cc: Christine Seinen; d.taylor@ceiticengineering.ca
Subject; FW: Mt Polley

Please see attached document for the upper crossing.

Daryi

From: Christine Seinen [mailto:c.seinen@celticengineering.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:59 AM
To: Daryl Taylor
Subject: Mt Polley

Christine Seinen

Office Manager

Celtic Engineering Ltd
#304-383 Oliver Street
Williams Lake, BC V2G 1M4

P 250.392.5159

F 250.483.1907
c.seinen@celticengineering.ca
www.celticengineering.ca

This email is free from viruses and malware because avast! Antivirus protection is active.

This email is free from viruses and malware because avast! Antivirus protection is active.
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Sent from my BiackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:04 PM

To: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

Cc: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: QUESTION : Caordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

lennifer, could you please direct me to the correct contact responsible for coordinating inter-agency deliberations
respecting ptanning and selection of practices far restoration of areas impacted by the My Poiley event?

We are aware of the submission made by Imperial Metals in response to the Ministry of Environment poflution
abatement order. We know that works undertaken consistent with the poliution abatement submissicn may serve for
purpeses of addressing specific pollution abaternent matters. However, it would appear that restoration works are a
substantively different matter. Or are they? We simply do not know enough at this point.

We at FLNR regional operations face substantive uncertainty as to the schedule of planning for works leading to
restoration of terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems at the impact sites {where practicable). It is expected that such
enterprise would require inter-agency deliberation, yet we {in a supporting role} have no specific information as to who
has lead responsibility for various elements of this project.

Hope you might be able to point us in the correct direction.

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V23 4TH

cell (250) 305 8536, desk (250) 398 4549

fax (250) 398 4214
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Hi Dave,

Thanks for the note and | understand your concerns. Things are moving fast. If you or Robin have any specific comments
from the sediment and ergsion control document itself, please pass them on to me so we can include them in our
response to MPMC. They are on a really tight timeframe with our comments due today by end of day. [ will also
endeavour to keep you and other FLNRQ staff in the loop when reports come in and when discussions are occurring
regarding compensation and/or habitat mitigation. | believe FLNRO habitat staff reviewed the comprehensive EiA and
provided comments as well.

If you wish to discuss anything please don't hesitate to calf or send me an email. | will be in WL on Friday.

Deb

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 08:22 AM

To: Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLMR:EX

Cc: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: INFQ : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Hello Deb,

My specific role is mostly related to the stability and public safety aspects around Mt Polley, Hazeltine Creek and
Quesne! Lake. To that affect | issued orders to the company regarding management of the lake level on Polley Lake and
debris removal from the water bodies. However, as you are probably aware there is a habitat component in the water
act and as part of my due diligence | wish to confirm that this component is addressed. | see that one of our biologists is
on the working group. | am concerned in reading the sediment and control plan for Hazeftine Creek that the
conversation about habital cornpensation might move past the point of meaningful input from our habitat group due to
the real need for operational expediency. Can you assure me that you will engage Robin at the appropriate time?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natura! Resource Cperations
Williams Lake , BC

David..). Weir@qgov.be.ca

{250) 398 4924

Celt 250 267-5925

From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 4:37 FM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: INFO : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

For your reference.

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V2G 4T1
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

- L e
From: Epps. Deb ENVIEX
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 9:29 AM
To: Hoffos, Rohin FLNR:EX
Cc Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; MclLeod, Joanne FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: INFO : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Hi Robin,

Yes | believe that compensation is still on the table, however there is an immediately need to stop further sediment
discharge intc Quesnel Lake, causing further poliution and potential effects on aquatic life in the lake, now and during
rainstorm event and spring meit. We are working to get short term measures in place to dealwith this issue and the
long term plan will look at compensation and rehabiiitation. A lot of those discussions will aiso have to wait until they
can get the impact assessment under way and have a more thorough understanding of the extent and degree of
destruction in hazeitine Creck.

! witl definitely keep you guys in the loop. The local knowledge you can pravide will definitely be needed as we move
forward.

Deb

Deborah Epps, M. Sc., RPBig.

Section Head, Provincial Water Quality
Ministry of Environment

2080A Labieux Koad

Nanaimo, BC VIT 6J9

Phone: (250) 761-3146

Email: Deb. Eppsi@gov.be.ca

From: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 9:09 AM

To: Epps, Deb ENV:EX

Cc: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; McLeod, Joanne FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: INFO : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Thanks. Jloanne Mcleod provided some initial comments on the EIA. There were some notable land use designations
that the EIA fails to mention and it remains unclear whether a choice has been made in regards to the future of
Hazeltine creek. The term “rehabifitation” is used. Depending upon the conditions and costs, it may be far more
reasonable to compensate for habitat losses at Hazeltine Ck if provided there are ways of preventing continued
sedimentation input to Quesnel Lake. | hope those options are still on the table and we can provide input as
appropriate,

Cheers.

From: Epps, Deb ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 8:43 AM

To: Weir, David 3 FLNR:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX

Cc; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: INFO : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Poliey restaration
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This plan is part of Mount Polley’s efforts to limit the release of turbid waters to Quesnel Lake. The work proposed is part
of our continuing incident response and was presented in summary form to the community of Likely an the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this detailed plan ta the Ministry far their review and we waould ask that you provide us with prampt and
specific feedback as we are planning to proceed with this work without delay. We are concurrently addressing matters
such as the Archaeological permit and legisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan. in
the interest of expediency, we are submitting this to you in efectronic form. If you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your comments.

To access the file, it can be downloaded from the link below. Please note that this link will work for anyone to whom you
forward this email. | have done it that way to facilitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence
that parties receiving this email from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained.

Lee Nikl

File(s) will be available for download until 12 October 2014: File: Erasion Sed Combined
Plan._ MPMC signed Sept112014.pdf, 15,142 80 KB

Lee Nikl {M.Sc., R.P.Bio.} | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Ltd. | 500 - 4260 Still Creek
Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5C 6C6

D: +1.604.297.2016 | T: +1.604.296.4200 | F: +1.604.298.5253 ) C: +1.778.231.6636 | E: Lee_Niki@golder.com |
www.qgolder.com

Work Safe, Home Safe
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The Gavin Lake Road bridge installation over Hazeltine Creek wil begin tomorrow and is ptanned for completion Friday
the 19", The bridge wilf allow access to Quesnel Lake and the proposed sediment and erosion control works at the
Hazeltine Creek discharge. A local first nation contractor joint venture, Lake Excavating Ltd., has been selected for the
work. FLNRQ has issued Mount Polley a road use permit authorizing off highway loading of the Gavin Lake Road. On
Friday, construction materials witl be able to move freely between the mine and Ditch Road. SNC is prepared to supply
the supervisors familiar with work of a similar nature as early as Saturday, at which time work can begin,

| would like to start construction of access to the work area as soon as possibie. Qur intention would be to start the
sediment and erosion controi works on Saturday.,
Please advise.

Regards
Don Parsons

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX [mailto:Hubert, Bunce@qov.h¢.¢a]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 4:46 PM

To: 'Nikl, Lee'

Cc: 'Johnson, Gordon'; Don Parsons; 'Colieen Hughes'; Steve Robertson
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Thanks Lee
I understand from Eric Forgeng of The Archeology Branch that the permit has been issued

| will be distributing the plan to MEM and FLNRO staff for their review and to members of the Env Warking Group whe
have signed confidentiality agreements. t will ask them to provide comments as quickly as possible but no fater than
Wed Sept 17.

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regionai Operations

ph (250) 751-3254 fax {250} 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimoe BC w81 649

Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Pollution Free

From: Nikl, Lee [mailto:l ee Nikl@goeider.com]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 2.54 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Johnson, Gordon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperialmetals.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject; LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

On behalf of Mount Poliey Mining Corporation, 1 am pleased to submit to you an erosion and sediment control plan for
lower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Layvalin.
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:26 AM

To: ‘Don Parsons'; 'Nikl, Lee'

Cc: ‘Johnson, Gordon'; 'Colleen Hughes'; *Steve Robertson'; 'Dale Reimer

{dreimer@mountpolley.com)’; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Metcalfe,

Shelley ENV:EX; Weir, David } FLNR:EX; 'nrcoordinator@xatsull.com’;

'Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca’; "Amy Crook’;

‘kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca’; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Howe, Diane ] MEM:EX
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

As noted previously the expectation of the ministry is that every possible action wilf be taken to mitigate the peotential
for this bridge installation to impact Hazeltine Creek. This could include, but not be fimited to, reducing pumped flows,
diverting water around areas, installation of hay bales and silt fences and other temporary treatment features. |trust
that the bridge design is appropriately sized to pass the expected flows in Hazeltine Creek in its new configuration.

“Control” and downstream sampling should be undertaken to determine the effectiveness of the temporary mitigation
waorks relative {o the installation of the bridge and any other works undertaken within the spill impacted areas. This will
allow for improvement of technigues relative to the specifc site conditions if necessary

It is heipfui that the silt curtain at the mouth of Hazeltine Creek is now in place and the development of additional
mitigation and treatment works will be of further assistance in protecting the enviranment.

As much prior notice of specific “works” development is appreciated.

We expect to have additional cormments back an the latest version of the Erosion and Sediment Control plan to MPMC
by tomarrow, We are interested in receiving as much detail as possible on the temporary and more permanent
treatment and mitigation works and the related manitoring and how these works integrate with the CEIA and the jeve!
of treatment achieved at particular locations in the recelving enviranment

| plan to be tn WL Thursday and Friday and will try to be in contact

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Poliey

Environmental Protection, Regional Opearations
ph (250) 751-3254 fax {250) 751-3103

20804 Labfeux Road

Nanaimo BC V3T 6J9

Please consider the environment before printing this email

BC Pollution Fres

From: Don Parsons [mailto:dparsons@imperialmetals.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:43 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; ‘Niki, Lee'

Cc: "Jehnson, Gordon; 'Colleen Hughes'; Steve Robertson; Dale Reimer (dreimer@mountpolley.com)
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Hubert
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

L
From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:29 AM
To: Moe, James W FLNREX
Subject: FwW- LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

FYI, sorry § had to submit the comments on the sediment control yesterday {I wilf explain in person) | just sent you the
bridge design this morning as mentioned below.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.be.ca

{250} 398 4924

Celt 250 267-5825

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV.EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:26 AM

To: 'Don Parsons'; 'Nikl, Lee'

Cc: 'Johnson, Gordon'; ‘Colleen Hughes'; 'Steve Robertson'; ‘Dale Reimer (dreimer@mountpolley.com}’; Fenwick, Leigh-
Ann ENV:EX; Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; 'nrcoordinator@xatsult.com’;
'Aaron. Higginbottom@williamstakeband.ca'; ‘Amy Crook'; 'kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca'’; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX;
Howe, Diane J MEM:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

As noted previously the expectation of the ministry is that every possible action will be taken to mitigate the potential
for this bridge installation to impact Hazeltine Creek. This could include, but not be limited to, reducing pumped flows,
diverting water around areas, installation of hay bales and silt fences and other temporary treatment features. 1 trust
that the bridge design is appropriately sized to pass the expected flows in Hazeitine Creek in its new configuration.

“Control’ and downstream sampling shouid be undertaken to determine the effectiveness of the temporary mitigation
works relative to the installation of the bridge and any other works undertaken within the spili impacted areas. This will

aliow for improvement of techniques relative to the specifc site conditions if necessary

It is helpful that the sift curtain at the mouth of Hazeitine Creek is how in piace and the deveiopment of additionaf
mitigation and treatment works will be of further assistance in protecting the environment.

As much prior notice of specific “works” development is appreciated.

We expect to have additional comments back on the latest version of the Erosion and Sediment Control plan to MPMC
by tomorrow. We are interested in receiving as much detail as possible on the temporary and more permanent
treatment and mitigation works and the related monitoring and how these works integrate with the CEiA and the {evel

of treatment achieved at particular focations in the receiving environment

I plan to be In WL Thursday and Friday and will try to be in contact

Hubert Bunce
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A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph (250} 751-3254 fax {250) 751-3103

20B0A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T BJ9

Please consider the environment bafare prnting this emai

BC Poilution Free

From: Don Parsons [mailtQ:dparsons@imperialmetals.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:43 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; "Nikl, Lee'

Cc: "Johnson, Gordon'; 'Colleen Hughes'; Steve Robertson; Dale Reimer (dreimer@mountpotley.com}
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Hubert

The Gavin Lake Road bridge installation over Hazeltine Creek will begin tomorrow and is planned for completion Friday
the 19", The bridge will alfow access to Quesne! Lake and the proposed sediment and erosion control works at the
Hazeltine Creek discharge. A local first nation contractor joint venture, Lake Excavating Ltd., has been selected for the
work. FLNRO has issued Mount Polley a road use permit authorizing off highway loading of the Gavin Lake Road. On
Friday, construction materials will be able to move freely between the mine and Ditch Road. SNCis prepared to supply
the supervisors famitiar with work of a similar nature as early as Saturday, at which time work can begin.

f would like to start construction of access to the work area as soon as possible, Our intention would be to start the
sediment and erosion control works on Saturday.
Please advise.

Regards
Don Parsons

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX [mailto:Hubert.Bunce@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 4:46 PM

To: 'Nikl, Lee'

Cc: Johnson, Gordon'; Don Parsens; ‘Colleen Hughes'; Steve Robertson
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Thanks Lee
I understand from Eric Forgeng of The Archeology Branch that the permit has been issued

i will be distributing the plan to MEM and FLNRO staff for their review and to members of the Env Working Group who
have signed confidentiality agreements. 1 witl ask them to provide comments as quickly as possible but no later than
Wed Sept 17,

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations
ph (250} 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103
2080A Labieux Read
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Nanaimg BC v9T 6.J9
Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Pcllution Free

From: Nikl, Lee {mailto:Lee Niki@golder.com]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 2:54 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc¢: Johnson, Gordon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperiatimetals.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject: LOWER HAZELTINE ERQSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

On behalf of Mount Polley Mining Corporation, | am pleased to submit to you an erasion and sediment controt plan for
lower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Lavalin,

This plan is part of Mount Polley’s efforts to limit the release of furbid waters to Quesnel Lake. The work proposed is part
of our continuing incident respense and was presented in summary form to the community of Likely on the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this detailed plan to the Ministry for their review and we would ask that you provide us with prampt and
specific feedback as we are planning to proceed with this work without delay. We are concurrently addressing matters
such as the Archaeclogical permit and logisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan. In
the interesi of expediency, we are submitting this to you in electronic form. If you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your comments.

To access the file, it can be downloaded from the fink below. Please note that this link will work for anyone to whom you
forward this email. | have done it that way to facilitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence
that parties receiving this emait from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained.

Lee Nik!

File{s) will be available for download until 12 October 2014: File: Ergsion Sed Combined
Plan MPMC signed Sept112014.pdf, 15,142.90 KB

Lee Nikl (M.S¢., R.P.Bio.} | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Ltd. | 500 - 4260 Still Creek
Crive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5C 6C8

D: +1.604.297. 2016 | T: +1.604.296.4200 | F: +1.604.208.5253 | C: +1.778,231.6636 | E: Lee_Niki@golder.com |
www.golder.com

Work Safe, Home Safe
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

L R

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, Septembper 17, 2014 11:36 AM

To: 'Douglas {Mobile) Watt’; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX;

Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNREX; 'Rick
Hotmes'; *Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca’; 'nrecoordinator@xatsull.com’;
‘kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca'

Cc Hill, Dougtas ) ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENVEX
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE ERQOSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
Attachments: Mount Polley CEIA & Monitoring Work Plan_140829.pdf

Thanks for these comments Doug

now that the confidentiatity agreement is in place attached is the company’s CEIA

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250} 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

MNanaimo BC VOT £19

Please consider the environment before printing this email

BC Pallution Free

From: Douglas (Mobile) Watt

Sent: Wednesday, September 1/, 2014 12:50 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR EX; Metcalfe,
Shelley ENV:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Rick Holmes; 'Aaron.Higginbottom@williarmsiakeband.ca’;
'nreoordinater@xatsull.com'; 'kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca'

Cc: Hill, Douglas J ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Re: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Hi Hubert,
! have reviewed the MPMC {SNC Lavalin} Lower Hazeltine Creek Erosion and Sediment Cantral Plan, with the comments listed below:

1) There are numerous references and referrais to the Comprehansive Environmental lmpact Assessment and Action Plan {Aug 15, 2014},
the Comprehensive Environmentai Impact Assessment Wark Pian {Aug 15, 2014) and the Conceptuai interim Erosion and Sediment Canirof Pian {Aug 21,
2014}, none of which | have seen, nor have they been released publicly to the best of my knowlzdge,

2} | find it difficult to fit this plan into the overall strategy and plan being deployed at MPMC without tha overall plan and concepts being available for
review as well, not only to the EWG hut to the public as weli.

3} In section 2.4.2, average hydraulic residance time for Polley Lake is estimated at about 16 years, but section 2.4.3 does not mention what it is for
Quesnel Lake. Another source | read suggested in the range of 10 — 11 years for Quesne! Lake, though 1 don't know if this is true.

4} In section 2.5.2 there is a statement comparing a couple of WQ parameters {pH & dissolved solids) to water in Hazaltine Creek and Polley Lake, but no
comparison ta Quesne] Lake.

5} In section 3.3 it mantions that the sedimentation ponds wili reduce Hazeltine Creek sediment levels by 80% from currem levels, but does not previde
information on the present levels, nor what the target sediment tevel will be for discharge into Quesnel Lake, either during the construction period ar after

with the new permanent channel is operational.

6} Section 5.5.4 mentions constructing fish barriers #t the mouth of Edney Creek. What are the plans for the mouth of Hazeltine Creek, both now during
salmon spawning, and during the Hazeitine construction period?
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7} in section 6.2, can the 10 m interval sediment sampling in Hazeitine Cresk he conducted safely before Polley Lake is lowered and the plug stabilized? The
timing of this is critical to determining and impiementing the CEIA management criteria limits.

2) Other thanin a line in figure 10.1 (Proiect Schedule), there is little detail of the monitoring plans and how they will be executed and used to control the
effects on the environment, in particutar the sediment levels discharging into Quesnel Lake.

8} Reporting and engineering controls appear to be fairly well covered for the construction by the engineers and contractors with continuous controls and
weekly reporting internaily, but how is this process going to be manitored by the regutators? Occasionat visits by inspectors is unlikely to provide sufficient
aversight for the project to ensure that the work is completed in rompliance with the CELA and Work Plan. Is there 2 plan to continuous on-sight monitoring
during construction?

Based on my past experience, it appears that the engincering design and controls appear adequate, but | do expect that this wilt he a somewhat difficult
project to complete based on the terraln and the fact that much of it will need to be completed during the winter months. There wili be a very large field fit
component during this process, which will make it a challenge to remain within the specifications of the construction plan and the CEiA.

Thanks,

Doug Watt, Likely Chamber Liaison

Likely, BC

p|-| FENTAN 2446

Ce {remembher, no cell service in Likely)
Er

From: "Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX" <Hubert.Bunce @gov.bc.ca>
Date: Fri, 12 Sep 2014 17:05:33 -0700
To: "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX" <Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, "McConnachie, Jennifer MEM;EX"
<jennifer.McConnachie@gov.bc.ca>, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX" <David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca>, "Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX"
<Shelley.Metcalfe@gov.bc.ca>, "Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX" <Scott.Babakaiff@gov.bc.ca>, Douglas Watt

Rick Holmes <carenvir@wiake.com>, "'Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca™
<aar on.Higginbottom @williamsiakeband.ca», “'nreoordinator@xatsull.com™ <nrcoordinator@xatsuli.com>,
"kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca™ <kirk.dressler@williamsiakeband.ca>
Cc: "Hill, Douglas ) ENV:EX" <Doug. Hili@gov.bc.ca>, "McGuire, Jennifer ENVIEX" <lennifer. Mcguire@gov.be.ca>,
"Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV;EX" <LeighAnn.Fenwick@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

i

tn the email below you will find a link to Erosion and Sediment control plan developed by SNC for MPMC. if you can
review this document and get your comments back to me as soon as possible that would be appreciated, but by Sept 17
at the latest, as we are keen to get information back to the company so that those acceptable works can be
implemented

this information is provided in canfidence and is for your consideration only and not for distribution at this time.

tlook forward to your comments

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph (280) 751-3254 {ax (250) 751-3163

2080A Labieux Hoad

Nanaimo BC VAT 6J9

Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Pollution Free

From: Nikl, Lee [majito:Lee Nikl@agolder.com]
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 2:54 PM
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV;EX
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Cc¢: Johnson, Gordon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperialmetals.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

On behalf of Mount Polley Mining Carparation, | am pieased to submit to you an erosion and sediment contral plan for
iower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Lavalin.

This plan is part of Maunt Palley's effarts to limit the refease of turbid waters to Quesnel Lake. The wark proposed is part
of our continuing incident response and was presented in summary form {o the community of Likely an the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this detailed plan to the Ministry for their review and we would ask that you provide us with prempt and
specific feedback as we are planning 1o proceed with this work without delay, We are concurrently addressing matters
such as the Archaeological permit and loqgisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan. In
the interest of expediency, we are submitling this to you in electronic form. If you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your comments.

To access the file, it can be downloaded from the link below. Please note that this link will work for anyone o whom you
ferward this email. [ have done it that way to facilitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence
that parties receiving this email from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained.

Lee Nik!

File{s} will be avaitable for download until 12 October 2014: File: Erosion Sed Combined
Plan MPMC signed Sept112014.pdf, 15,142.90KB

Lee Nikl {M.Sc,, R.P.Bio.} | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Lid, | 500 - 4260 Still Creek

Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5C 6C6
D: +1.604.267.2016 | T: +1.604.296.4200 | F: +1.604.268.5253 | C: +1.778.231.6636 | E: Lee_Nikl@gqolder.com |
www.golder.com

Work Sare, Home Safe
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Woeir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 12:14 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Moe, james W FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Comments for the bridge: | spoke with the District Engineering officer and reviewed the temporary bridge design. |
have no concerns with the proposal and it is consistent with the Water Act order. My understanding is that the
company is committed to resestablishing the permanent access at a different tocation to be determined with

FLNRO. The temparary crossing will now pravide access to both sides of the stream channe! so the company should
probably revisit the Sediment Control structure designs remove the culverts in them and replace them with Rock Weirs?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David J. Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5525

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:26 AM

To: 'Don Parsons’; 'Nikl, Lee’

Cc: 'Johnson, Gordon'’; 'Colleen Hughes'; "Steve Robertson'; ‘Dale Reimer {dreimer@mauntpoliey.com)’; Fenwick, Leigh-
Ann ENV:EX; Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; 'nrcoordinator@xatsull.com';
'Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca'; ‘"Amy Crook'; 'kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca"; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX;
Howe, Diane 1] MEM:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

As noted previously the expectation of the ministry is that every possible action will be taken to mitigate the potential
for this bridge installation to impact Hazeltine Creek. This could inciude, but not be limited to, reducing pumped flows,
diverting water around areas, instatlation of hay bales and silt fences and other temporary treatment features. | trust
that the bridge design is appropriately sized to pass the expected flows in Hazeltine Creek in its new configuration.

“Control” and downstream sampling should be undertaken to determine the effectiveness of the temparary mitigation
works relative to the instaliation of the bridge and any other works undertaken within the spill impacted areas. This will
allow far improvement of technigues relative to the specifc site conditions if necessary

It is helpful that the silt curtain at the mouth of Hazeltine Creek is now in place and the development of additional
mitigation and treatment works will be of further assistance in protecting the environment.

As much prior notice of specific “waorks” development is appreciated.

We expect to have additional comments back on the latest version of the Erosion and Sediment Control plan to MPMC
by tomorrow. We are interested in receiving as much detail as possible on the temporary and more permanent
treatment and mitigation works and the related monitoring and how these works integrate with the CEIA and the level
of treatment achieved at particuiar locations in the receiving environment

i plan to be tn WL Thursday and Friday and will try to be in contact

1
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Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Qperations
ph {2603 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103

20804 Labisux Rosd

Nanaimgo BC V0T £J9

Please consider the environment befare printing this email

BC Paoftution Free

From Don Parsons [mailto;dparsons@imperialmetals.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2014 1:43 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; 'Nikl, Lee'
Cc: "Johnson, Gordon'; "Colleen Hughes'; Steve Robertson; Dale Reimer (dreimer@mountpolley.com)
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Hubert

The Gavin Lake Road bridge instatlation over Hazeltine Creek wil! begin temorrow and is planned for completion Friday
the 19" The bridge will allow access to Quesnel Lake and the proposed sediment and erosion control works at the
Hazeltine Creek discharge. A local first nation contractor joint venture, Lake Excavating Ltd., has been selected for the
work. FLNRO has tssued Mount Polley a road use permit authorizing off highway loading of the Gavin Lake Road. On
Friday, construction materials will be able to move freely between the mine and Ditch Road. SNC is prepared to supply
the supervisors familiar with work of a simitar nature as early as Saturday, at which time work can begin,

I would like to start construction of access to the work area as soon as possible, Qur intention would be to start the
sediment and erosion control works on Saturday.
Piease advise.

Regards
Don Parsons

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX [mailto:Hubert.Bunce@gov.bg:ca]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 4:46 PM

To: 'Niki, Lee’

Cc: 'Johnson, Gordon'; Don Parsons; ‘Colleen Hughes'; Steve Robertson
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Thanks Lee
t understand from Eric Forgeng of The Archeology Branch that the permit has been issued
I will be distributing the plan to MEM and FLNRQ staff for their review and to members of the Env Working Group who

have signed confidentiality agreements. | will ask them to provide comments as quickly as possible but no later than
Wed Sept 17.
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Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph {250) 751-3254 fax {250) 751-3103

20B80A Labieux Raad

MNanaimo BC VOT 6J9

Piease cansider the environment before printing this email
BC Paliution Free

From: Nikl, Lee [maitto:Lee Nikl@golder.com]

Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 2:54 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV;EX

Cc: Johnson, Gordeon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperialmetals.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

On behaif of Mount Poliey Mining Corporation, | am pleased to submit to you an erosion and sediment control plan for
lower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Lavakn.

This plan is part of Mount Poliey's efforts to limit the release of turbid waters to Quesnel Lake. The work proposed is part
of our continuing incident response and was presented in summary form to the community of Likely on the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this detailed plan to the Ministry for their review and we would ask that you provide us with prompt and
specific feedback as we are planning to proceed with this work without delay. We are concurrently addressing matters
such as the Archaeological permit and logisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan. In
the interest of expediency, we are submitting this to you in electronic form. If you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your comments.

To access the file, it can be downloaded from the link below. Please note that this link wilt work for anyone to whom you
forward this email. | have done it that way to facilitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence
that parties receiving this email from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained.

Lee Nikl

File{s} will be available for download until 12 October 2014: File: Erosion Sed Combined
Plan MPMC signed Sept112014.pdf, 15,142.90 KB

Lee Niki {M.Sc., R.P.Bio.) | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Ltd. | 500 - 4260 Still Creek
Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5C 6Cé

D: +1.604.297 2016 | T: +1.604.296.4200 | F: +1.604.298.5253 | C: +1.778.231.6636 | E: Lee_Niki@goider.com |
www.qolder.com

Waoark Safe, Home Safe

SHeatA CL G e vy S bors v PRER Sl
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Wells, Duane TRANEX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1:.04 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Cc: Wiebe, Wes ) TRAN:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Poiley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 12:23 PM

To: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX

Cc: Wiebe, Wes ] TRAN:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Poliey September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

Lh

Actually, I sent this to yau by error. 1 meant to send you the meeting reguest for Pierce Creek for Qct 8 relating to

Gibrakltar Mines.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Qperations
Wiilliams Lake . BC

David.J. Weir@gov.be.ca

{250} 398 4524

Ceil 250 267-5925

From: Welis, Duane TRAN:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:42 AM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesne! Lake

if you want me therz | couid drive up but Margie should be able to answer any questions you might have.

Cheers
Duane

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 8:12 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Hoffos,
Robin FLNR:EX

Cc: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes ] TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Mt Polley September 25th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

t would like to arrange a boat trip in order to confirm the state of the debris clean up, look at the Kokanee shore
spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet relating to the cleanup. {am
proposing September 29 2015, Please get back to me concerning this as soon as possible.

David Weir
Water Section Head,
Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
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Williams Lake , BC
David.J. Weir@qov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX ————

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 12:26 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Ran’t think that is necessary as he is not directly involved with the Mt Palley file any longer

Hubert Bunce
A/BQirectar, Mount Polley

Environmenta! Protection, Regional Operations
oh (250) 751-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T £J9_

Please consider the enviranment befaze printing this emall

BC Poltution Free

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 12:16 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE ERQOSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Do you want to invite Doug atong on the boat trip?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake . BC

David. J. Weir@@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Ceill 250 267-5525

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:36 AM

To: 'Douglas (Maobile) Watt'; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Metcaife,
Shelley ENV:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; 'Rick Halmes'; 'Aaron. Higginbottom @williamslakeband.ca';
'nrcoordinator@xatsuli.com'; 'kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca’

Cc: Hill, Douglas J ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Thanks for these comments Doug

now that the confidentiality agreement is in place attached is the company’s CEIA

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operatians
ph {250} 751-3254 fax {250} 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T §J9

Please consider the enviranment before printing this emait

BC Follution Free
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From: Douglas (Mobile) Watt

Sent: Wednesday, September 1/, 2014 12:50 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; Metcalfe,
Shelley ENV:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Rick Holmes; 'Aaron.Higginbottom@witliamslakeband.ca';
'nreoordinator@xatsufi.com’; 'kirk.dressler@witliamslakeband.ca’

Cc: Hill, Dougias J ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Re: LOWER HAZELTINE ERQOSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Hi Huhert,
| have reviewed the MPMC {SNC Lavalin} Lower Hazeltine Creek Erosion and Sediment Contro! Plan, with the comments listed below:

1) There are numesous references and referrals to the Comprehensive Environmental impact Assessment and Action Plan {Aug 15, 2014},
the Comprehansive Enviranmental Impact Assessment Work Plan {Aug 15, 2014} and the Conceptual Interim Erosion and Sediment Control Plan {Aug 21,
2014}, none of which 1 have seen, nor have they been released publicly to the best af my knowledge.

2) | find it difficult to fit this plan into the overal} strategy and plan being deployed at MPMC without the overall plan and concepts being available for
review as well, not only to the EWGE but to the public as well.

3} In section 2.4.2, average hydraulic residence time for Polley Lake is estimated at abowut 16 years, but section 2.4.3 does not mention what it is for
Quesnel Lake. Another source | read suggested in the range of 10 — 11 years for Quesnel Lake, thaugh | don't know if this is true.

4} In section 2.5.2 there is a statement comparing a couple of WQ parameters [pH & dissolved solids) to water in Hazeltine Creek and Polley Lake, but no
comparison to Quesnel Lake.

5} In section 3.3 it mentions that the sedimentation ponds will reduce Hazeltine Creek sediment levels by 80% from current levels, but does not provide
information on the present leveis, nor what the target sediment level wilt be for discharge into Quesne! Lake, either during the construction period or after
with the new permanent channel is operational,

6} Section 5.5.4 mentions constructing fish barriers at the mouth of Edney Creek. What are the plans for the mouth of Hazeltine Creek, both now during
saimon spawning, and during the Hazeltine canstruction period?

7} In section 6.2, can the 10 m intervat sediment sampling in Hazeltine Creek be conducted safely before Polfey Lake is lowered and the plug stabilized? The
timing of this is critical to determining and impiementing the CEIA management criteria limits.

8) Other than in a Hne in figure 10.1 {Project Schedule), there is littte detail of the monitoring pians and how they will be executed and used to control the
effects on the environment, in particular the sedimant fevels discharging into Quesnel Lake,

9} Reporting and engineering controls appear to he fairly well covered for the construction by the engineers and contractars with continuous controls and
weekly reporting internally, but how is this pracess going to be monitored by the regufators? Occasional visits by inspectors is unlikely to provide sufficient
oversight for the project to ensure that the work is completed in compiiance with the CEFA and Work Plan. [s there a ptan to continuous on-sight monitaring
during construction?

Based on my past experience, it appears that the engineering design and contrals appear adequate, but | do expect that this will be a somewhat difficult
project to complete based on the terrain and the fact that much of it will need to be completed during the winter months. There will be a very farge field fit
component during this process, which will make it a challenge to remain within the specifications of the construction plan and the CEIA.

Thanks,

Doug Watt, Likely Chamber Liaison

Likely, BC

Ph LA TAM 2446

Ce {remember, no cell service in Likely)
Emr

From: "Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX" <Hubert.Bunce@gov.bc.ca>
Date: Fri, 12 Sep 2014 17:05:33 -0700
To: "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX" <Tania.Demchuk@gov.be.ca>, "McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX"
<Jennifer.McConnachie@gov.bc.ca>, “Weir, David | FLNR:EX" <David.l.Weir@gov.bc.ca>, "Metcaife, Shelley ENV:EX"
<Shelley.Metcalfe@gov.bc.ca>, "Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX" <Scott.Babakaiff@gov.bc.ca>, Douglas Watt

Rick Holmes <carenvir@wlake.com>, "'Aaron Higginbottom®@williamsiakeband.ca™
<Aaron.Higginbottom@uwilliamslakeband.ca>, "'nreoordinator@xatsull.com™ <nreoordinator@xatsull.com>,
"'kirk dressler@williamstakeband.ca™ <kirk.dresster@williamsiakeband.ca>
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Cc: "Hill, Douglas J ENV:EX" <Dous Hill@gov.bc.ca>, "McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX" <Jennifer.Mcguire@gov,bc.ca>,
"Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX" <LeighAnn.Fenwick@gov.he.ca>
Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

in the email below you will find a link to Erosion and Sediment control plan developed by SNC for MPMC. if you can
review this document and get your comments back to me as soon as possible that would be appreciated, but by Sept 17
at the latest, as we ara keen to get information back to the company so that those acceptable works can be
implemented

this information is provided in confidence and is for your consideration only and nat for distribution at this time.

I look forward to your comments

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph (250) 751-3254 fax (250} 751 3103

20B0A L abigux Road

Nanaimo BC W4T 6J8

Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Paollutipn Free

From: Nikl, Lee [mailto:Lee Nikigqgolder,com]

Sent: Friday, Septermber 12, 2014 2:54 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Johnson, Gordon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperialmetals.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

On behalf of Mount Polley Mining Corporation, | am pleased to submit to you an erosion and sediment contro! plan for
lower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Lavalin.

This plan is part of Mount Polley's efforts to limit the release of turbid waters 1o Quesnel Lake. The work proposed is part
of our continuing incident response and was presented in summary form to the community of Likely on the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this defailed plan o the Ministry for their review and we would ask that you provide us with prompt and
specific feedback as we are planning to proceed with this work without delay, We are concurrenily addressing matters
such as the Archaeological permit and logisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan, In
the interest of expediency, we are submitting this to your in electronic form. If you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your comments,

To access the file, it can be downloaded from the link below. Please note that this link will work for anyone to whom you
forward this email. ] have done it that way fo faciitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence
that parties receiving this email from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained.

Lee Nikl

File{s) wil} be available for download until 12 October 2014: File: Erosion Sed Combined
Plan MPMC signed Sept112014.pdf, 15,142.90 KB

Lee Niki (M.S¢., R.P.Bio.} | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Ltd. | 500 - 4260 Still Creek
Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada v5C 6C6
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D: +1.604.297.2016 | T: +1.604.296.4200 | F: +1.604.298.5253 | C: +1.778.231.6636 | E: Lee Niki@qgoider.com !
www.golder.com

Work Safe, Honte Safe

ST R
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

L __ e e
From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1:24 PM

To: Wiebe, Wes | TRANEX

Cc: Wells, Duane TRANEX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesne!) Lake

Cheryl is trying to contact you with the meeting details. cwilliston@gibraltarmine.com

As this e-mail string relates to a different mine | won’t copy her here.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Matural Resource Cperations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gqov.bc.ca

(2560) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Wiebe, Wes J TRAN:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1:05 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR;EX

Cc: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX

Subject: Re: Mt Polley September 25th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

Hi David do you have a time an location
Thanks

Wes

Sent from my iPhone

OnSep 17, 2014, at 12:23 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX" <David.l.Weir@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Actually, 1 sent this to you by errar. | meant to send you the meeting request for Pierce Creek for Oct 87
reifating to Gibraltor Mines.

David Wair

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Rescurce Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:42 AM
To: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Polley September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake
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If you want me there | coutd drive up but Margie should be able to answer any questions you might
have.

Cheers
Duane

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2014 8:12 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT;Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X
FLNR:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX

Cce: Wells, Duane TRAN:EX; Wiebe, Wes J TRAN:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Mi Poliey September 29th Boat Trip Quesnel Lake

| would like to arrange a boat trip in order to confirm the state of the debris ciean up, look at the
Kokanee shore spawning areas, and address as many issues as we can prior to the 2015 spring freshet
relating to the cleanup. 1am proposing Septemmber 29" 2015. Please get back ta me concerning this as
s00n as possible.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of forest Lands and Natura! Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.be.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

0 ]
From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1:34 PM
To: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Epps, Deb ENV:EX
Cc: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; MclLeod, Joanne FLNREX
Subject: RE: INFO ;: Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Now that | am confident communication fines are open | no longer need to be cc’d on these.

David Weir

Water Section Head.

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{(250) 398 4524

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 9:09 AM

To: Epps, Deb ENV:EX

Cc: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Mcleod, Joanne FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: INFQ ; Coordination of planning and practice for Mt, Poliey restoration

Thanks, Joanne McLeod provided some initial comments on the EIA. There were some notable land use designations
that the ElA fails to mention and it remains unclear whether a choice has been made in regards to the future of
Hazeltine creek. The term “rehabilitation” is used. Depending upon the conditions and costs, it may be farmare
reasonable to compensate for habitat losses at Hazeltine Ck if provided there are ways of preventing continued
sedimentation input to Quesnel Lake. | hope those options are still on the table and we can provide input as
appropriate,

Cheers.

From: Epps, Deb ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 8:43 AM

To: Weir, David 1 FLNR:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX

Cc: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR;EX

Subjact: Re: INFO : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Hi Dave,

Thanks for the note and | understand your concerns. Things are maeving fast. If you or Robin have any specific comments
from the sediment and erosion control document itself, please pass them on to me so we can inciude them in our
response to MPMC. They are on a really tight timeframe with our comments due today by end of day. | wif also
endeavour to keep you and other FLNRO staff in the loop when reports come in and when discussions are occurring
regarding compensation and/or habitat mitigation. { believe FLNRQ habitat staff reviewed the comprehensive EIA and
provided comments as well.

if you wish to discuss anything please don't hesitate to calf or send me an email. t will be in WL on Friday.

Deh
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Deb Epps is leading our response to the mines proposal on the environmental assessment and restoration biological
mine and would be your best point of contact. Environmental Protection is very interested in getting input from other
agencies regarding best potential courses of action for the mine impacted areas.

Hubert Bunce
AfDirector, Mount Poliey

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250) 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103

20804 Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC W8T 6)3

Please consider the environment beface printing this email

BC Poliution Free

From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:51 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENVEX

Subject: QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt, Polley restoration

Hubert, what say you respecting the circumstances FLNR regional operations finds itself in?

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Cariboo Regian

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V2G 4T

cell (250} 305 8538, desk (250) 398 4549

fax (250) 398 4214

From: McGuire, Jennifer ENV;EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:11 PM

To: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Hoffos, Robin FLNR;EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX
Subject: Re: QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt. Polley restoration

Roger,
Hubert would be the best person to speak to. Hubert is the RD - responsible for Mount Polley.

Jennifer

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smariphone on the TELUS network.

From: Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 1:04 PM

To: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

Cc: Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: QUESTION : Coordination of planning and practice for Mt, Polley restoration

Jennifer, could you please direct me to the correct contact responsible for coordinating inter-agency deliberations
respecting planning and selection of practices for restoration of areas impacted by the My Poliey event?

We are aware of the submission made by Imperial Metals in response to the Ministry of Environment pollution
abatement order. We know that works undertaken consistent with the pollution abatement submission may serve for
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purposes of addressing specific pollution abatement matters. However, it would appear that restoration works are a
substantively different matter. Or are they? We simply do not know enough at this point.

We at FLNR regional operations face substantive uncertainty as to the schedule of ptanning for works leading to
restoration of terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems at the impact sites (where practicable). It is expected that such
enterprise would require inter-agency deliberation, yet we {in a supporting role) have no specific informaticn as to who
has fead responsibility for various elements of this project.

Hope you might be able to point us in the correct direction.

Rodger Stewart

Director, Resource Management

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Cariboo Region

400 - 640 Borland Street

Williams Lake, BC

V206 4T1

cell (250} 305 8536, desk {250) 398 4549

fax (250) 308 4214
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

R - ]
From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1:36 PM
To: Woeir, David } FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Sorry t thaught you meant Doug Hili, feel free to invite Doug Watt

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250} 753-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

20804 Labieux Road

Nanaimo BG V9T 6J9 I
Please consider the environment before printing this email

HC Poliution Free

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 1:33 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Doug Watt?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BG

David.J Weir@gqgov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubett ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 12:26 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Don’t think that is necessary as he is not directly involved with the Mt Polley file any longer

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Poliey

Enviranmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250) 751-3254 fax (250} 751 3103

2080A Labigux Road

Manaimo BC V4T 649

Please consider the enviranment before priniing this emait

BC Follutian Free

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 12:16 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
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Do you want to invite Doug along on the boat trip?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David. ) Weir@qgov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV;EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 11:36 AM

To: 'Douglas (Mobite) Watt'; Demnchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Metcalfe,
Shelley ENV:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; 'Rick Holmes'; "Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca’;
'nrecordinator@xatsuil.com'; “kirk.dressler@williamsiakeband.ca'

Cc: Hill, Douglas ] ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: RE: LOWER HAZELTINE ERCSICN AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Thanks for these comments Doug

now that the confidentiality agreement is in place attached is the company’s CEIA

Hubert Bunce
A/Director, Mount Polley

Environmental Protection, Regional Operations
ph {250} 751-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

20804 Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V3T 6J9 e
Please consider the environment befare printing this emait

BC Pollution Free

From: Douglas (Mobile) Watt

Sent: Wednesday, September 1/, £014 12:50 AM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; Metcalfe,
Shelley ENV:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Rick Holmes; ‘Aaron.Higginbottom@wiliiamslakeband.ca’;
'nrecoordinator@xatsull.com'; 'kirk.dresslter@witliamslakeband.ca’

Cc: Hill, Dougtas ) ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX

Subject: Re: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

i Hubert,
I have reviewed the MPMC {(SNC Lavalin) Lower Hazeltine Craek Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, with the comments listed helow:

1} There are numerous references and referrals to the Comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment and Action Plan (Aug 15, 2014},
the Comprehensive Environmental impact Assessment Work Plan [Aug 15, 2014) and the Conceptuat Interim Frosion and Sediment Control Plan {Aug 21,
20114), none of which | have seen, nor have they been released publicly to the best of my knowledge.

2) Ifind it difficult o fit this plan into the nverali strategy and plan being deployed at MPMC without the overall plan and concepts being avaitable for
review as well, not only to the EWG but to the public as well,

3} In section 2.4.2, average hydraulic residence time for Polley Lake is estimated al about 16 years, but section 2.4.3 does not mention what it is for
Quesnel Lake. Another source | read suggested in the range of 10 - 11 years for Quesnef Lake, though | don't know if this is true.

4) In section 2.5.2 there is a statement comparing a couple of WQ parameters {pH & dissolved sofids) to water in Hazeltine Creek and Poliey Lake, but no
comparison to Quesnel Lake,

5) In section 3.3 it mentions that the sedimentation ponds will reduce Hazeltine Creek sediment {evels by 80% from current levels, but does not provide
information on the present levels, nor what the target sediment level will be for discharge into Quesne! Lake, either during the constrection period or after
with the new permanent channei is gperational.
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6} Sectian 5.5.4 mentians constyucting fish barriers at the mouth of Edney Creek. What are the plans for the maouth of Hazeltine Creek, both now during
salmon spawning, and during the Hazeltine construction period?

7) In section 6.2, can the 10 m interval sediment sampling in Hazeltine Creek be conducted safely befare Polley Lake is lowered and the plug stabitized? The
timing of this is critical to determining and implementing the CE3A management criteria limits.

&) Other than in a Ine in figure 10.1 {Project Schedule), there is little detail of the monitoring plans and how they will be executed and used to cantrol the
effects on the environment, in particular the sediment levels discharging into Quesnel Lake.

9) Reporting and engineering controls appear to be fairly well coverad for the canstruction by the engineers and contractors with continuous controls and
weekly reparting internatly, but how is this process going to be manitored by the reguiators? Qccasional visits by inspectors is unfikely to provide sufficient
oversight for the project to ensure that the work is cornpleted in compliance with the CEIA and Work Plan. |s there a plan to continuous on-sight monitoring
during construction?

Based on my past experience, it appears that the engineering design and controls appear adequate, but | do expect that this wilf be a somewhat difficuit
project to complete hased an the terrain and the fact that much of it witl need to be completed during the winter months. There will ba a vary large field fit
component during this process, which will make it a challenge to remain within the specifications of the construction plan and the CEIA.

Thanks,
Doug Watt, Likely Chamber Liaison
Likely, BC
Ph 250 780 2446
Cel {remember, no cell service in Likely)
Em
From: "Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX" <Hubert.Bunce@gov.bc.ca>
Date: Fri, 12 Sep 2014 17:05:33 -0700
To: "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX" <Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, "McConnachie, Jennifer MEM:EX"
<Jennifer.McCannachie @gov.bc.ca», "Weir, David ] FLNR:EX" <David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca>, "Metcalfe, Shelley ENVEX"
<Shelley. Metcalfe@gov.bc.ca>, "Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX" <Scott.Babakaiff@gov.bc.ca>, Douglas Watt

Rick Holmes <carenvir@wlake.com>, ""Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca™
<Aaron.Higginbottom®@williamslakeband.ca>, "'nrcoordinator@xatsull.com™ <nreoordinator@xatsull.com>,
"“kirk.dresslter@wiliamslakeband.ca™ <kirk.dressler@williamslakeband.ca>
Cc: "Hill, Douglas | ENV:EX" <Doug. Hili@gov.be.ca>, "McGuire, Jennifer ENVIEX" <Jennifer.Mcguire @gov.bec.ca>,
"Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX" <LeighAnn.Fenwick@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

m

In the email below you will find a link to Erosion and Sediment control plan developed by SNC for MPMC. if you can
review this document and get your comments back to me as soon as pessible that would be appreciated, but by Sept 17
at the latest, as we are keen to get information back to the company so that those acceptable works can be
implemented

this information is provided in confidence and is for your consideration only and not for distribution at this time.

I look forward to your comments

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph (256} 751-3254 fax {250) 731-3103

2080A Labiewx Road

MNanaimo BC VST 6.J9

Please cansider the environment before printing this emal
BC Foliution Free

From: Nikl, Lee [mailto:1ee NikiGgolder.com]
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 2:54 PM
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To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Cc: Johnson, Gordon; Don Parsons (dparsons@imperiaimetals.com); Colleen Hughes; Steve Robertson
Subject: LOWER HAZELTINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

Dear Mr. Bunce,

On behalf of Mount Pelley Mining Corporation, | am pleased to submit to you an eresion and sediment control plan for
lower Hazeltine Creek, prepared by SNC Lavalin.

This plan is part of Mount Polley's efforts to fimit the release of turbid waters to Quesnel Lake. The work proposed is part
of our continuing incident response and was presented in summary form to the community of Likely on the evening of
September 10th. Ministry staff were also present at that meeting.

We are providing this detailed plan to the Ministry for their review and we would ask that you provide us with prompt and
specific feedback as we are planning to proceed with this work without delay. We are concurrently addressing matlers
such as the Archaeological permit and logisitics with respect to undertaking the physical works described in the plan. in
the interest of expediency, we are submitfing this to you in electronic form. If you require this in hard copy, please advise.

We look forward to your commentis.
To access the file, it can be downloaded from the link below. Please note that this link wilt work for anyone to whom you
forward this email. | have done it that way to facilitate your distribution. However, please be sure that you have confidence

that parties receiving this email from you will not forward past the intended audience if access security is to be
maintained,

Lee Nik}

File(s) will be available for download untif 12 October 2014: File: Erpsion Sed Combined
Plan MPMC signed Sept112014.odf, 15,142 90 KB

Lee Nikl {M.Sc., R.P.Bio.} | Principal / Senior Environmental Scientist | Golder Associates Ltd. | 500 - 4280 Stijl Creek
Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5C 6C6

D: +1.604.297 2016 { T: +1.604.296. 4200 | F: +1.604.298.5253 | C: +1.778.231.6636 | E: Lee Nikl@aqolder.com |
www.golder.com

Work Safe, Home Safe

4 Page 1341 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



APPENDIX B

Construction Specifications

Page 1342 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Construction/Installation Specification Page 10f 14

Q)) Erosicn and Sediment Control B Revision

. No. Dat

SNC-LAVALIN 621717-LH-GS-001 ° s
PA | 2014-09-11

CLIENT: Mount Polley Mining Corporation

PROJECT: Lower Hazeltine Creek Erosion and Sediment Control Plan

SIGNATURE DATE
PREPARED BY
{Geotechnical Engineer}): J. Zandbergen
REVIEWED BY
{Fluvial Geomorphologist}: L. Burge
APPROVED BY
{Project Manager): G. Johnson

ISSUE/REVISION INDEX

Revision Details

Issue R b A
Code ev. rap. Pp.
No. By Rev. By By Date
RR PA J.Z. AK. G.J 2014-09-11 Releaszad for Review and Comments

issue Codes: RC = Released for Construction, RD = Released for Design, RF = Released for Fabrication, Rl = Released for
Information, RP = Released for Purchase, RQ = Released for Quotation, RR = Released for Review and Comments, RU =

Released for use.
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0)) Erosion and Sediment Control Revision
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SNC-LAVALIN 621717-LH-GS-001 No 2
PA 2014-08-11

Construction/Installation Specification Page 2 of 14
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SNC-LAVALIN

Construction/installation Specification Page 3 of 14
Erosion and Sediment Control Revision

No. Date
PA 2014-09-11

621717-LH-GS-001

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This specification complements the technical requirements for construction of the Lower
Hazeltine Creek Erosion and Sediment Control Plan Works.

2.0 RELEVANT CODES & STANDARDS

21 Codes, Standards & Regulations

Works 1o be performed in respense to Pollution Abatement Qrder No 107461. Where a conflict
exists between the following regulatory dotuments and the Order, Notify the Engineer for

clarification,

Canada

Canada

Canada

British Columbia
British Columbia
British Columbia
British Columbia
British Columbia
British Columbia
British Columbia
British Columbia

2.2 Drawings

Fisheries Act.

Canada Seed Act.

Fertilizers Act and Fertilizer Regulations

Health, Safety and Reclamation Code for Mines in British Columbia.
WorksafeBC Health and Safety Reguiations.

Environmentaf Management Act,

Mines Act.

Water Act

Forest and Range Practices Act.

Forest Act

Guidelines by the Native Plant Society of British Columbia, and BC Weed
Control Act and Regulations.

Review these Drawings and report in conjunction with the following project specifications:

LOWER HAZELTINE CREEK EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

621717-LH-003

621717-LH-004 COVERSHEET
621717-LH-002 EXISTING CONDITIONS
PLAN VIEW OF WORKS

621717-LH-004

CHANNEL PLAN VIEW ABOVE SEDIMENTATION PONDS

6217 17-LH-005

SEDIMENTATION BASINS PLAN VIEW

621717-LH-006

RIVER SECTIONS AND CHANNEL REACH PROFILE

621717-LH-007

SEDIMENTATION BASIN SECTIONS

621717-LH-008

SEDIMENTATION BASINS AND CREEK REACH PROFILES

621717-LH-009

TEMPORARY ACCESS ROADS PLAN VIEW AND CROSS SECTION

621717-LH-010

BANK STABILIZATION — PLAN VIEW AND DETAILS

3.0 WORKSITE DESIGN CRITERIA
In accordance with the report entitled Lower Hazeltine Creek Erosion and Sediment Conirof Plan.

Wprof_sriprojecisiLOBEIAM-BC\Cument ProjecisiMount Polley Mining Corporation'621717 _Mount Polley Mineld.0 Executionid.2
Engineeringd 2.1 Lower Hazeltine Creek Rehabilitation and Rectamation Plan\ReporWAordpro'dsMMWppendix B JZ sepf 11.docx
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. No. D
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PA 2014-09-11

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

Interface & Coordination

Inspect existing facilities and work previously completed by others. Take all necessary field
measurements to ensure new work ties in to and matches existing installations,

Provide written notification to the Engineer of all discrepancies incfuding between drawings and
field conditions and propose any reclification, remedial works, or adjustments and obtain the
Engineer's writlen approval prior to proceeding with the work.

Coordinate and schedule the Works with the work of others or as directed by the Engineer.

Check that clearing, grubbing and other site preparation, if any, are satisfactory for the Works of
this specification to proceed.

Environmental

During execution of the Works, protect the general environment from damage by complying with
environmental guidelines and regutations.

Notify the Engineer and appropriate agencies and parties immediately in the event of any
envirenmental spills or potential incidents.

Maintain silt fences and any protective measures instalied by others to prevent sift run-off from
work areas to the environment. If necessary, install additional silt fences or other measures as
directed by the Engineer.

Detivery, Handling & Storage

Receive at site all equipment and materials necessary to complete the work. Handle equipment
and materials to prevent damage and store in designated areas.

Store aggregates and granular materials separately from other materials. Stockpile and protect all
materials from contamination and prevent segregation prior fo their usage. Deliver, stockpile and
handle materials using proper equipment.

Remove from site or relocate on site all the materials that become segregatad or contaminated
with foreign matter as directed by the Engineer. Alternatively, any segregated matenai can be
remixed to provide uniform gradation.

Protection

Protect the work and the work of others from damage during constructionfinstallation. Make good
all damage caused at no cost to the Owner. Immediately notify the Owner of any contact or
damage to buried utilities or structures.

Support, brace, and protect utilities, structures and properties adjacent to and within all
excavations.

Protect the excavations from the inflow of water from natural surface drainage. Obtain approvat of
the Engineer for the construction of temporary barms and/or ditches to divert water away from

excavations.

Wprof_snAprojects\LOB\EIAM-BC\Curent ProjecisiMount Polley Mining Corporatioma21717 _Mount Poliey Mine\d 0 Exacutionis.2
Engineenngi4.2.1 Lower Hazelline Cresk Rehabilitalion and Reclamation Plan\ReportWordpro'dWMMiAppendix B JZ sept 11.doex

Page 1346 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085




Construction/Instaltation Specification Page 5 of 14

“)) Erosion and Sediment Control Revision
¢ No. Date
SNC-LAVALIN 621717-LH-GS-001 ° a
PA 2014-09-11

45 Tolerances
Work complying with the following horizontal location {olerances wilf be accepted.
Stripping and bulk excavations;
= Perimeter focation +/- 1m
Placement of embankments, berms and mass fill;
» Perimeter location +/~ 1 m
Excavation of ponds, drainage ditches and diversion channels

» Centre ine location +/- 1 m

4.6 Equipment & Materials

The Contractor is responsible for praviding and maintaining all equipment and for taking alfl
measures to ensure the safety of operations and equipment is free of leaks and contamination.

Contractor is responsible for advance testing of all materials proposed to be incorporated at the
site by the Contractor. Engineer to approve of alt fill materials prior to placement.

4.6.1 Definitions
Earthworks

Include stripping and stockpiling, rough grading, common excavation, disposal of unsuitable
greund material and excess material, placing and compacting of fill, borrowing of suitable fili
material as required to complete the works.

Common Excavafion

Excavation of all materials such as earth, muck, clay, hardpan, soft shale, sand, gravel and any
matenal that can be removed without drilling and blasting, except those materials classified under
stripping and rock excavation.

Authonzed Over-excavation

Additional excavation defined and required as a result of unsuitable natural soil conditions.
Replacement fill shall be placed and compacted in accordance with this specification.

Unauthonzed Qver-excavation

Additional excavation obtained by the resull of the Contractor's operation or over-excavation by
Confractor's ermor, Replacement fill shall be placed and compacted in accordance with this
specification, but at no additional cost to the Owner.

Wproj_sniprojectsiLOB\EIAM-BC\Current ProjecisiMount Polley Mining Corporalioni&21717_Mount Poliey Minel4 .0 Executiontd 2
Engineering'd 2.1 Lower Hazeltine Creek Rehabililation and Reclamation Plam\ReporfiWordpro'dAMMAppendix B JZ sept 11 doex
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Unstable or Unsuitable Ground

As applied to existing ground, means either materials in a loose state, materials which are too
wet, frozen, materials containing organic or other deleterious matter, materials having poor
characteristics of grading and compaction, materials having other characteristics which would
result in undesirable ground movement under loading from foundations, fills or other
superimposed [oads, or materials which do not meet the requirements of the specifications
provided. However, this definition permits compacting, drying, dewatering and any other reredial
work, improvements or processing where such action is required or permitted by the
specifications or the Engineer.

Unstable or Unsuitable Fiil

As applied to fill material, means either too wet, too dry, containing organic or other deleterious
maiter, having poor characieristics of grading and compaction, having other characteristics which
result in undesirable setilement or other movement of the fill or within the fill, or otherwise naot
meeting the requirements of the specifications. However, this definition permits soil-conditioning
(drying, dewatering, watering), compaction, and any other processing or reprocessing to make
the material stable and suitable prior to incorporating it into the fll as permitted by the
specifications or the Engineer.

Sound or Suitable Grotind

As appiied to existing ground, means undisturbed materials, being compact and having the
required bearing capacity, stabilty and other required characteristics as determined by the
Engineer.

Sound or Suitabfe Filf

Meaning materiai free of deleterious matter, suitably graded and can be compacted to a stable
mass after any handling or re-handiing and have the required bearing capacity and stability
characteristics as determined by the specifications or the Engineer.

4.6.2 Construction Excavation, Fill, In-Situ Materials, Geosynthetics

The majority of the granular materials will be obtained by excavating and screening materials

from the sedimentation basins, cutling the creek embankments or from Mount Polley Mine.
Mine waste rock will be screenad, gradad and separated into stackpiles.

L Lt v (S~ L o LI LR

Mine waste rock for use in the Works shall consist of material cleared as not having potential to
generate acid or metal leaching.

River gravetl will be graded and separated into stockpiles with grain sizes > 200 mm, 75 to
200 mm, 20 to 75 mm and < 20 mm,

Rip rap: 10 kg Class, angular shaped rock conforming with BC Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure, Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, Tables 205-A and 205-B.

Organic matenals and debris will consist of logs, tree jimbs, shrubs and organic muich.
Geogrid - Layfield RX1200 geogrid or equivalent.

Woven geotextile — Propex 2000 or equivalent.

Non-woven geotextile —~ Propex 4510 or equivalent.

Erosion control biankets ~ North American Green Bionet SC150BN or equivalent.

\\proj_srv\_::m}ecls\LOB\EI;AM-BC\Cu;renl Projects\Mount Polley Mining Corporation\i21717_Mount Potley Minevd. 0 Execution\d .2
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47

4.8

Preparation

in addition to Section 4.1 Interface and Coordination, prior to cormmencing the works, thoroughly
examine existing facilities and work previously compieted by others upon which these works are
dependent. Provide written notification to the Engineer of all discrepancies that affect the works,
and propose any rectification, remedial works, or adjustments, and obtain the Engineer's written
approval prior to proceeding. Check that clearing, grubbing, and other site preparation works, if
any, are satisfactory for the works under excavation and fiil-generat to proceed.

Set out the works and maintain al! control points and bench marks to ensure accuracy of the
works.

The lacations of existing buried pipelines, cables, conduits and structures, shall be located before
commencing the Works and clearly marked to prevent disturbance during the work. Record the
sile verified location of ali existing, abandoned or re-routed utilities on the applicable as-built

drawings.

Any trial excavations deemed necessary for locating the position of underground services shall be
excavated by hand, by hydrovac, or by other appropriate measures in accordance with Worksafe
BC reguiations and/or Mount Polley Mining Corporation {MPMC) palicy andfor the Heaith, Safety
and Reclamation Code for Mines in BC.

If damages to existing facilities or structures occurred during earthworks operations; repair all
damayges at ne additional cost to the Owner.

Unless otherwise directed, perform no permanent structural fill placement when the ground is
frozen, during periods of snow, rain, or other unsuitable conditions.

Access Roads {Existing, Temporary, Permanent}

Work with MPMC to obtain approval from the Minister of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource
Operations for use of and construction on an adjacent to the Ditch Road/Horsefly Likely Forest
Service Road.

Any existing access roads used by the Contractor shall be maintained by the Contractor.

Maintain all existing, temporary and permanent access roads for the duration of performance of
contract.

Maintenance consists of making good any wear, tear and damage arising out of constiuction
cperations. It also includes the removal of snow and ice, dust ¢ontrot and the provision of all
signs, fences, barricades, gatemen, flagpersons, flares, lights, and other required measures.

Construct and maintain any additional temporary access roads as may be required to perform
excavation and fill activiies. The location of temporary access roads, not shown on the drawings,
wil be approved in writing by the Engineer.

Construction of additional access roads includes improvement of existing roads which the
Contractor may require to perform the work.

Wproj_sniprojects\LOB\EIAM-BCYCurrent ProjectsiMount Folley Mining Corporaticmé21717_Mount Polley Mincld.0 Executiontd 2
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49 Execution

4.9.1 Clearing and Grubbing
Clearing is to consist of

» Collection of arganic debris as a result of the TSF breach;

* Cutting and slashing trees {(except merchantabfe timber);

» Cutting and slashing brush;

« Cutting and decking merchantable timber within the designated area.

Before starting work, conduct with the Engineer a condition survey of existing First Nations,
cultural and heritage resources, bench marks and monuments, buried utitities, service poles,
wires, structures, buildings, trees, wetlands, active nests or other species and other piants or
structures which need to be preserved that may be affected by work.

Defineate the area to be cleared by use of flagging or other survey marks. Obtain approval from
{he Engineer prior to clearing.

Clear the area within the limits of all vegetation, both living and dead, all minor man-made
structures, all rubbish and other matenals which, in the opinien of the Engineer, are unsuitable for
use in the works.

Cut off trees, brush and vegetation to within 150 mm above the natural grade. Process and set
aside trees as required for root wads and other habitat structures in Hazeltine Creek as shown on
the drawings. Remaining trees shall be de-limbed and segregated where larger than 150 mm
average diameter. Cut remaining tree trunks to lengihs between {3) three to {4} four meters or as
directed by the MPMC or the Cngineer. Neatly stockpile de-limbed tree trunks. Pile up and
remove to disposal area the balance of cut trees, tree limbs, brush and vegetation as approved
by the Engineer.

Ensure that that there is no damage to any trees outside the limits of clearing specified or
directed by the Cngineer. Cleared material is not to be cut or builldozed into areas not specified to
be cleared.

Grubbing is to consist of the removal and stockpiling of wood or root matter including stumps,
rocts and root systems on and below the ground surface.

Clear alt undergrowth, brush and debris remaining from tree clearing operations.

The grubbing operations include the stripping of topsoil material and stockpiling for re-use in
reclamation.

Collect all material and stockpile near the edge of the worksite or as directed by the Engineer.
Remaove all surface boulders and stockpile them for re-use in creek rehabilitation works (rock
riffles ate).

Do not bury any materials resulting from clearing and grubbing operations. Dispose of all
matenals, except merchantable wood, as directed by the Engineer. Disposal of materials in areas
other than those designated by the Engineer is not permitted.

4.9.2 Mulching

A woodchip mulch shali be developed and stockpiled from the woody debris that was collected
during clearing and grubbing, for re-use in rectamation.
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4.9.3 Temporary Access Roads

Roads will be consiructed on the fluviat delta that was affected by the TSF breach along the
alignment proposed in the drawings.

Fietd fit temporary access road alignment to relatively high firm ground. Remove weak material
and fill with adequate fill as direcied by the Engineer.

Place non-woven geotextile in accordance with Manufacturer's Instructions on the subgrade
surface in fower, soft and/or wet areas that may be prone te subgrade failure during trafficking.
Place geogrid on the compacied first Iit, in two paraliel rolis parailel to the road centerline along
the alignments proposad in the drawings, side by side, with 2 300 mm overlap spanning 7.5 m.
Place temporary road gravel in a single, continuous ift, grade and compact to develop a smooth
trafficable surface. Cover the geogrid with at least 250 mm of the imported 75 mm minus granutar
fill and compact it to the satisfaction of the Engineer.

Proof rolf with a loaded haul truck fo ensure deflection does not exceed 100 mm. Where soft
spots and excess deflection are observed during proof rolling or afterward during construction of
the Works, repair the areas as directed by the Engineer. Repair may comprise subexcavation to
the subgrade in areas without non-woven geotextile, followed by placement of non-woven
geotextile and granular fill and geogrid. Thicker granular fifl may be locally required. As well,
subsurface drainage or lead-off ditches or other subgrade improvement techniques may be
employed in collaboration with the Engineer.

Place corrugated steel pipe culverts under the segment of the access road between the two
propoased sedimentation basins as shown on the drawings.

4.9.4 Bank Stabilization

The method for bank stabifization wil be selected in the field by the Engineer during
implementation to account for the conditions that are encountered. The drawings provide typical
sections and locations of bank stabilization methodology.

Cut and fili all embankments to a slope no greater than 2H:1V.
Place materials as directed by the Engineer for the chaosen method for bank stabilization.
in the case of construction adjacent to the creek channel, do not free drop materials into water.

Ensure embankments are smocth and free of debris from potentiaiiy roliing down siope.

4.9.5 Creek Channel Works

1. All in-stream work shall be undertaken with written consent from the appropriate agencies
which may be during an approved fisheries construction window or other time.

2. All equipment used near the stream shali be ciean, free of leaks and in good operating
condition. Spikf kits must be carried at all times, and workers must be trained in their use.

3. Riffle to be constructed of angular, well-graded competent rock andfor riprap as specified.
Riprap shall be competent and resistant to physical breakage and abrasion as well as
degradation and dissolution in water. Shale, sandstone, thinly bedded rock, volcanic rock
shall not be utilized.
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4. Larger boulders used to anchor the riffle face dissipate energy and create low flow channels.
V-shape the crest and face it inwards down to the centre-line of the riffle to concentrate low
flow. Ensure a gentle transition into existing substrates at the downstream edge of the riffle.

5. Begin construction at riffle crest using large keystones (80 cm diameter or larger). Key riffle
crest into existing large keystones or bedrock or inta a shallow trench approximately 30 cm
deep in sediment. Build riffle crest across the stream with large diameter keystone bouiders;
place a second row of next largest stones downsiream.

6. Construct riffle crest slightly higher (10 to 15 cm) than design grades to allow for settling in
and adjustment of the rocks in the first few post-construction, high flow events.

7. Cable keystones to bedrock where bedrock is competent an the banks or bed. Large riffle
rocks to be cabled iogether to increase riffle structure resistance. Drill holes through
keystones and pull cable through fike the string of a necklace and anchor on channel banks
to bedrock. String targe second row keystones same as above. Additional row keystones {5-
8) to be cabled to upstream keystones using rock boits in a line or V.

B. A resin or grout-anchored rock bolt, at least 300 mm embedment depth into the rock and/or
riprap particles is to be used for bedrock. The bolts may be instalied untensioned, and fully
grouted along their fength. Use Dywidag Threadbar Reinforeing Steel or equivalent, Grade 80
or better, 19 mm diameter or greater. Use 152mm long and 13mm diameter anchor eye bolts
for keystones. Drili hole diameters and lengths for the anchors and perform resin or grout
anchoring according to the manufacturer's instructions based on the grade and diameter of
the rock bolt. Competent riprap or bedrock is important to hold anchors in place and retain
the large diameter. Use minimum 10mm galvanized cable (MiL-DTL-83420M or simitar).

9. Materials: Riffle contains a range of rock sizes, gravels and sands to ensure that interstices
between large rocks are infilled and compacted. Riffle riprap to be a range of size from 10cm
to 80cm. The volume of materials required is 30% greater than the riffle volume to allow for
in-filting and packing around large rocks and cobbles. Sand and gravel - 30% of volume,

10. Infill the volume with the whole range of rip rap rock sizes. Infif the spaces between rocks
with cobbles and gravels so that there are no voids in rifffle structure. Finish the upper
surfaces of the downstream face with farge {round if available} emergent rocks to create 3 or
4 paths through the riffle at different stages.

11. For tie-ins of riprap at upstream and downsiream of consiruction iimits and riffie crest
anchorfembed each rock as required into the existing streambed, with custom holes for each
rock or trenches of rocks, and bucket-tamped into place, and backfilled with excavated
material.

12. Randomly place rocks on the downstream face to dissipate energy and create low flow fish
passage channeis. Place rocks in contact with large rocks downstream to increase structure

resistance.
13. On the banks: fip-rap both banks with embedded boulders and cobbles to at least 2 m
_%? elevation above the riffle crest elevation. Size of riprap fo be 33cm (Dsg). For keying riprap

into channel banks: remove by sub-excavating locally unsuitable materials then place riprap
onto channel banks. Riprap minimum thickness 50 cm.

14, Tree root wads will be added info the rip rap so that the trunk of the tree faces downstream at
an angte of approximately 15 {o 30° away from the river flow direction. Tree frunks will be at
least 6 meters iong and preferably 8 meters long and a minimum dizmeter of 30 cm and
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preferably 40 cm. The trunk will be buried in a trench the depth of the average future creek
water level and backfilled with hand tamping using excavated soil.

15. Each trunk wilt be anchored in place with large (>80 cm) boulders placed upstream and
downstream of the tree trunk at the root wad-trunk interface.

16. Tree trunks with root wads wilt be held in place with chains/wire rope anchored into the farge
boulders using a rock boit. Install rock boits according to the manufacturer's instructions.
Competent rock in boulders is important to held anchors in place and retain the large
diameter. Use galvanized spikes to attach cables fo tree trunks.

17. 6 meter to 8 meter long fongs with minimum diameter of 30 cm that include branches will be
chained/cabled onto the upstream and downstream sides of the free trunks with root wads.

4.9.6 Sedimentation Basins

Two large sedimentation basins will be excavated into the alluvial fan of the creek, with
construction of berms, at the focations illustrated in the drawings.

The basins shali be constructed by excavating or filling to the embankment base elevations on
the drawings, and field adjusted appropriately in collaboration with the Engineer.

These sedimentation basins will be excavated to a depth of approximately 2 m below the ullimate
water level of the creek, or to the maximum practical depth, whichever is less. The excavated
materials will be sorted into sizes (e.g. > 200 mm, 75 to 200 mm, 20 t6 75 mm and < 20 mm). The
coarser materials will then be used to construct the in-stream embankments as described

The embankments shall be placed by placing coarse material cores {(>200 mm particles) in
horizontal lifts with maximum thickness of 400 mm and compacted with several passes of a

vibrating rolter compactor.

The upstream/inboard sections of the embankments shalt be placed using maximum 400 mm
thick horizontatl lifts of the 75 to 200 mm matenal and 20 to 75 mm material, at approximately
40 % each of the horizontal width of the filter layers as shown on the drawings. The lifts shail be
compacted with several passes of a vibrating roller compactor.

The top lift embankment {ayer on the basin side, and on the face of cut stopes forming the basins’
walls, shall consist of a minimum 300 mm thickness of 20 mm minus well graded fill material
CO!’!"pﬁf“"“’" nn the 2H-1Y qldﬂelnnn |m|ng fhnrnllr‘lh hurcket fﬂmnlnﬁ andfar track- nﬁr‘kll‘lt‘_‘l methads

to the satisfaction of the Englneer

Culverts shail be placed as shown on the drawings on a compacted and prepared, smooth, well
graded, compacted bedding material. Embedment material shall be pltaced under the haunches
and over the pipe with thorough hand-tamping and smal walk-behind mechanical compactors.
The fitl overlying the cuiverts shal be piaced and compacted in one lift of minimum 400 mm
thickness. Where thicker overlying material is placed, a second lift shall be placed such that the
first fift is no thicker than 4C0 mm.

Culvert inlet and outiet areas shall be prepared by pfacement of geosynthetic products and rip rap
as shown on the drawings. Geotextiles shali be placed in accordance with the manufacturers’
instructions.

Spiliways shall be constructed as shown on the drawings. Geotextiles shall be placed as shown
such that they line the full footprint of the spiltway surface on the crest and downstream face, and
at least 1 m vertically down the upstream face.
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Rip rap shall be carefully placed so as to protect underlying geotextiles from damage and in a
manner such that voids are minimized and to make use of the well graded nature of the materiaf.
Rip rap shall be placed on the inlet channel segments of the sedimentation basins, the spillway
upstream faces and crests and downstream faces, and on the segment of channel connecting the
sedimentaticn basing and crossed over by the temporary access road. On the downstream basin
embankment faces and in the channel connecting the two basins, the fateral edges of the rip rap
shail be bermed up at least 3 m wide and 1 m high. The lateral channel containment berms shali
comprise low soil berms covered with geotextile and in turn covered with at feast 0.35 m thick

fayer of the rip rap.

Following commissioning of the sedimentation basins, trapping efficiency and deposition rates
shall be monitored. Upon direction of the Engineer, medifications to the embankments,
construction of in-basin baffles, or other measures may be required to optimize sedimentation
processes.

Sediment cleanout/removal access and pfanning shall be undertaken and constructed prior to
commissioning in collaboration with the Engineer.

4.9.7 Mulch and Debris Application

Muleh will be applied to disturbed areas along the ripanan area of the creek {o decrease surface
erosion by reducing impact from rainfall, and to act as a long term carbon source for soil
development, as described in the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.,

In addition to woodchips, a portion of the coarse woody debris depaosited in the area due o the
tallings breach will be spread in the Riparian Habitat Reciamation areas. In addition to providing
vertical structure and creating the associated habitats, this woody debris will retain maisture and
provide shade, creating enhanced microsites for vegetation growth and acting as a long-term soil
carbon source.

4.9.8 Trees and Plants

imported plant material shall be accompanied by all necessary permits and import licences, and
shall canform to federal and provincial regulations.

it shall be the Contractor's responsitiiity to ensure that ali regulations peraining 1o the impon of
plant materials or their movement to or from a particular region of the province are adhered to,
and all inspection certificates required by the Ministry of Agriculture are completed to the
satisfaction of the Engineer.

Transporiation of trees and plants to site, unloading and handling procedures, storage on site,
proecurement of plant and tree specimens, preplanting operations, locations of planting, area
preparation, planting procedures, timing of planting and maintenance of plants shall conform to
the procedures described in the Minisiry of Transportation and Infrastructure’s Standard
Specifications for Highway Construction {2012}, Section 754. Specific requirements of Section
754 may be adjusted or reduced at the discretion of the Engineer.

All trees, shrubs, groundcovers, vines, and designated grass areas, shall be watered immediately
after planting, and regular watering shall continue as required for plant health untif final
acceptance of the work. Water used for ptanting and maintenance shalf be clean and potable.
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When reguired, various other materials such as soil amendments, erosion conirol products,
hydraulic mulches, etc. shall be supplied in accordance with latest version of the Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan and drawings.

4.5.9 Seeding

Seed quality and type and application rates shall conform t¢ fhat specified in the Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan. All seed, fertilizers and other dry materials shall be stored in a dry,
weather proof storage place and shalf be protected from damage by beat, moisture, rodents or
other causes until the time of seeding.

All seed supplied either as Individual species, or as a seed mix, shall comply with the
requirements of the Canada Seed Act and Regulations, and the grade standards for that
particular crop kind. Grass and legume seed shalt meet or exceed Commaon No.1 grade prior to
mixing with other species. Seed shall be free of propagules of plant species designated as
noxious under the BC Weed Conlrof Act & Regulations.

Water used for seeding shali be clean and potable.

Fertilizer, if used, shail comply with the provisicns of the Canada Ferifizers Act and Fertilizer
Regulations.

When required, various other materials such as soil amendments, erosion control products,
hydraulic muiches, etc. shall be supplied in accordance with latest version of the Erosion and

Sedirment Controf Plan and drawings.
Seed mixes used shali be as described in the Erosion and Sediment Contrel Plan.

Hydrautic mulch, i and where utitized, shall be a wood fibre type, specifically designed for
hydraulic seeding, and having demonstrated satisfactory past performance for this purpose. The
product shalt be dyed green for appearance and ease of monitoring application.

The use of tackifiers, water, other materials, as well as seeding and construction scheduting,
procedures and methods shafi conform fo the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure’s
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction (2012), Section 757. Specific requirerments of
Section 757 may be adjusted or reduced at the discretion of the Engineer.

Ciean-up

#
=
]

During the course of the work keep the work area clean and remove alf waste and surpius
materials no longer required.

At the completion of the works, ieave the work areas clean, free of debris and remove all
equipment, waste and surplus materials from the whole site and ieave the Site in a clean and
safe condition to the satisfaction of the Engineer,

Ensure all surfaces are sioped to prevent standing water and ponding. Roll and compact zll
depressions o the required density.

The Contractor is to prevent spillage of oil, fuel or other contaminants. If any spillage occurs,
promptiy clean up the spillage, and disposal to be ai controlled dumpsite. The Contractor is liable

for ali spiflages.
Remove and replace contaminated soil to the satisfaction of the Engineer.
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Dispose of used oil, used filters and other contaminants to designated areas and in a manner
satisfactory o the Engineering Consultant.

50 QUALITY CONTROL AND QUALITY ASSURANCE

5.1 Samples

Samples

Submit a sample not less than 45 kg, typical of each type of fill material from sach proposed
source, With each sample, submit test resulis confirming that the material complies with the
gradation and physical requirements specified.

The Engineer's review and acceptance of any sampie will not mean approval of the entire source.
Al materials supplied from any source are subject to further sampling, testing and
approval/rejection, whether incorporated into the work or not.

Test Reports and Cerlificales
Submit test reports showing the results of gradation, moisture content, compaction, physical
requirements and other tests.

5.2 Workmanship

Perform all work using only trained and experienced personnel who hold certificates valid for the
Work.

Review by the Owner or Enginesr of Coniraciors drawings or other documents, or release of
material for shipment by the Owner's inspector, shall not relieve the Contractor of responsibility
for compliance with the contract,

53 Inspection & Testing
Submit an Inspection and Test Plan in accordance with this specification.

The Engineer is responsible for Quality Assurance and the Contracior is responsible for Quality
Controt.

The Engineer's acceptance may be withheld subject to final testing or inspection.

No additional compensation or exiension of time for completion is pennitted due to time required
to make tests and to interpret results.

Inform the Engineer in advance when the Work is ready for inspection, Quality Assurance and
Proof-Roll testing. Provide adequate and safe access for the Engineer, QA and GC testing and
inspection personnel to all parts and arsas of the Work.

Where the Work fails to meet the test requirements of this specification, the Contracter is to
undertake appropriate corrective action and adjustments at its own cost and fo the satisfaction of
the Engineer,

END OF DOCUMENT
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W,

Mount Polley Mining Corporation
IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION

September 10, 2014

Ministry of Environment
Ministry of Energy and Mines
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Re: REVIEW OF INTERIM MEASURES BEING IMPLEMENTED FOR
POLLEY LAKE DRAW-DOWN

Dear Sirs,

As you are aware from our correspondence of August 13, 2014, Mount Palley Mining
Corporation (MPMC) have been reducing the water level of Polley Lake behind a plug formed
from the Tailings Storage Facility (TSF} Breach of August 4, 2014. This dewatering was deemed
necessary by our engineering advisors, BGC Engineering Inc, and is consistent with an order
under the Water Act.

As you are no doubt aware, the pracess of dewatering Polley Lake has resulted in the discharge
of turbid water into Quesnel Lake. We are concerned that these actions may conflict with other
statutory obligations. MPMC has been working expeditiously towards developing an Erosion
and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) for Hazeltine Creek which we hope will reduce the sediment
loads into Quesnel Lake as we continue to reduce the water level of Polley Lake. We are seeking
your direction to assist us in confirming or revising our present actions.

At present, Polley Lake is approximately 1.3 m above its natural water level and our engineers
are concerned that this might pose a safety and property risk. In particular, they are concerned
that the stability of the sediment plug could be comprised by:

» Internal erosion caused by seepage of water through the sediment plug.

¢ Erosion from external surface water flow onto the sediment plug leading to
downcutting.

* Because faii rains are expected to add to Polley Lake, the dewatering of the lake remains
necessary to create freeboard in advance.

In these circumstances, we are concerned that continuing with our dewatering programs to
fulfill certain regulatory requirements may result in non-compliance with other current statutory
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obligations. Given that we have been working with you with respect to our response programs,
we respectfully request, on an urgent basis, that you provide us with clear direction as to the
actions we are taking.

Mount Polley Mining Corporation

Dale Reimer
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Vanderburﬂh, Ken FLNR:EX

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 1:54 PM

To: Venos, Gerry FLNR.EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX;
MacDougall, Gerry L FLNR:EX

Cec: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Emailing: Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake

Attachments: Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake.pdf

Inspiring Stewardship through Respectful Conversation Harold

From: Penny Carpentel _

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 9:37 AM

To: dparsons@imperialmetals.com; 'Dale Reimer’; Russell Gibson; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Emailing: Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake

From: Emily Cheung [mailto:echeung@dwbconsulting.ca)

Sent: August-22-14 7:56 AM

To: 'Don Parsons'

Ce Brian Aitken; Josef Lerch

Subject: RE: Emailing: Mount Poltey Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake

Please find attached the revised report with the minor changes for clarification in the fabric and rock gradation.

Emily Cheung, MASc, PEng, FEC
Engineering Manage

DWB Consuiting Services Ltd.
Office: {250) 562-5541 {ext 239)
Cell: (250) 961-5262

Fax: (250) 562-5561
echeung@dwbconsulting.ca

www.dwbconsulting.ca

All information and content in this email is private and confidential and intended for the recipient only.

From: Mark Thompson

Sent: August-21-14 2:55 PM

To: 'Mnn Darsans’

Cc Emily Cheung; Brian Aitken

Subject: RE; Emailing: Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake

L
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Dear Mr. Parsons,

A revised copy of the document is attached with the recommended changes including newly appended ARD test resuits.
Sincerely,

Mark Thompsan, MSc, MEd, RPBio
Ecologist

DWRB Consulting Services Ltd.
Office: {250) 562-5541 (ext 279)
Cell: {250) 961-9520

Fax; {250) 562-5561
mthompson@dwbconsulting.ca

www . dwbconsulting.ca

From: Brian Aitken [mailto:baitken@dwbconsulting.ca)

Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2014 2:07 PM

To: Dan Parsons

Cc Emily Cheung; Mark Thompson
Subject; Re: Emailing: Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake

We will revise and send out immediately. Penny we will leave it to you to
submit to flnro.

Brian
Sent from my iPhone

> On Aug 21, 2014, at 1:32 PM, "Don Parsons" <dparsons@imperiaimetals.com>
wrote:

>

-]

> Penny

> A good practical report. We should not have difficulty meeting the
recommendations. Change Russ Parsons to Russ Gibson. | will check with our
Enviro group for a standard spill plan. | will forward the ARD calcs soon.

> Thanks

> Don

-]

> Don Parsons, Chief Operating Officer

> dparsons@imperialmetals.com

>604.488.2652 | mobile 778.836.2652

>

> Imperial Metals Corporation

> 200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6

> 604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com

Page 1374 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



> From: Brian Aitken [mailto:baitken@dwbconsulting.ca]

> Sent: Thursday, Aupust 21, 2014 8:17 AM

>To Don Parsons

> Cc: krmily Cheung

> Subject: Emailing: Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake
>

> Report attached. Let me know if you require any changes.

-]

>

> Brian Aitken, RPBic, PAg, CPESC
> Environmental Manager

>

> DWB Consulting Services Ltd.

> Office: {250} 562-5541

> Cell: {250) 961-0043

> Fax: (250) 562-5561

> baitken@dwbcgnsulting.ca

>

>
>
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Cnline LIHS

Mount Polley Mines

ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE - MOUNT POLLEY

Job Number: B000-AUG14 Received Date: 21 August 2014
Reference: Report Date: 21 August 2014
Client: Geology

21 August 2014

Bill Smith
Laboratory Manager
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(ALS) metaturgyy

Certificate of Analysis

Mount Polley - KM4354

Date: August 20,2014

Elements
Sample

8 C
MPMC 1A 007 | 0.0
MPMC 2A 0.13 0.16
MPMC 3A 0.08 | 0.08
MPMC 4A 0.05 0.09
MPMC 5A 0.07 | 0.50
MPMC 6A 0.08 | 033
Gavin Lk Rd 0.13 034

% %

mmaw::mﬁ:&rﬁﬁed Assayer

\GORCY 2057 Bowers Place, Kamlaeps, BC VIS 1WS | FIIONE +1 250 828 6157 | v+l 250 82B6159
SEROARATA LT Part of the ALS Graup
ALS Canada Ltd. {EN 100938885}

www_alsglobal, com
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